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January 5, 2011 RECEIVED OCD 
2011 JAN -1 P 12=110 

NMOCD Environmental 
ATTN: Edward Hansen 
1220 S. Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe,NM 87504 

RE: C&CLandfarm (NM-01-0012) 
Semi-Annual 

Vadose & Treatment Zone Sampling 

Mr. Hansen: 

Find within the semi-annual sampling for C & C as required. 
C&C continues to disk the cells as the guidelines require and maintained the facility 
permitted. 

Should you have any questions or need additional information, please let me know. 

Eddie W. Seay, Agent 
Eddie Seay Consulting 
601 W. Illinois 
Hobbs, NM 88242 
575-392-2236 
seay04@leaco.net 

Sincerely, 

cc: C&C Landfarm 



f3 C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101E MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240 

December 29, 2010 

Eddie Seay 

Eddie Seay Consulting 

601W. Illinois 

Hobbs, NM 88242 

RE: C&C LANDFARM - VADOSE ZONE 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/17/10 8:45. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for: 

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydorcarbons 

Certificate number T104704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical materials and non-potable 
water matrices. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 HaloaceHc Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 
Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 1 of 17 | 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND " HOBBS, NM 88240 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

Analytical Results For: 

Eddie Seay Consulting 
Eddie Seay 
601W. Illinois 
Hobbs NM, 88242 
Fax To: (505)392-6949 

12/17/2010 
12/29/2010 
C&C LANDFARM - VADOSE ZONE 
NONE GIVEN 
MONUMENT, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

12/15/2010 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: CELL A - V (H021551-01) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CMS 

Analyte Result Reporting Umit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPO 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/21/2010 ND 1.79 89.6 2.00 5.70 

Toluene* 0.063 0.050 12/21/2010 ND 1.89 94.7 2.00 3.96 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/21/2010 ND 1.95 97.4 2.00 1.59 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/21/2010 ND 5.82 97.1 6.00 0.751 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 107% 70-130 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Anaryzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting limit Anaryzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 112 16.0 12/20/2010 ND 432 108 400 3.64 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ck 

Analyte Result Reporting Umit Anaryzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 12/22/2010 ND 206 103 200 22.4 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 12/22/2010 ND 196 98.0 200 8.04 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 102 % 70-130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 108% 70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NTTE: Uabfflty and damages. CvcgnaTs Uabfllty end dent's excLske remedy for any claim ar&hg, whether nosed In contract or tort, snail x Imlted to the amount paid ay ctent lor analyses. Al claims, ftductog Ihcee for necjigenee and 
any other causa whatsoever shal x deemed waived .ntess made t i wrtthg end received by Can*«l **r* i thrty (30) days otter completion ot ihe appfcable servfce. In TO event shall Carc&nel be liable tor h**ntal a ccrwqjenrjal damages, 
fcluSnrj, without Hmftatton, ausftess interruptions, toss of use, or loss of xofJU Incurred av ctent. Its subsrJaries, affUates or successors arising cut of or related ID Ihe performance of the services hereunder sy Cardhat, "egardess of whether such 
cletm Is based upon eny of the above stated reasoregrdherwtse. Results relate only to Irw »ni>es IcfcrtfWobcve. Thb rtport shall not be reproduce! exc«c< h full with written approval of Co-tinol Lobcrotertta. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager | Page 2 of 17 | 



C A R D I N A L 
Labora tor ies 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101E. MARLAND • HOSBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 
Eddie Seay Consulting 

Eddie Seay 
601W. Illinois 
Hobbs NM, 88242 
Fax To: (505)392-6949 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

12/17/2010 
12/29/2010 
C&C LANDFARM - VADOSE ZONE 
NONE GIVEN 
MONUMENT, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

12/15/2010 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Hereon 

Sample ID: CELL B - V (H021551-02) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CMS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/21/2010 ND 1.79 89.6 2.00 5.70 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/21/2010 ND 1.89 94.7 2.00 3.96 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/21/2010 ND 1.95 97.4 2.00 1.59 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/21/2010 ND 5.82 97.1 6.00 0.751 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 100% 70-130 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Umit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 64.0 16.0 12/20/2010 ND 432 108 400 3.64 

TPH 8015H mg/kg Analyzed By: ck 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 12/22/2010 ND 206 103 200 22.4 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 12/22/2010 ND 196 98.0 200 8.04 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 108% 70-130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 122% 70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Anatyte 

PLFJSE NOTE: Uabllty and damages. Qrctrars liability and dents exclusive remedy tor any claim arfehg, whether sesed m contract or tort, shall se Imitsd to the amount paid sy dent for analyses. PU daims, hcluoVg these for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shal se deemed waived jites made h wrttrig and received by Cardnal wtMn thrty (30) days attar wpiettan ot the appBcaWe servfce. in -e evert shal] Cardhai be liable tor hddentel or anxqjvtial ceunages, 
hckjSng, without limitation, Dusress IrttmjsUons, loss of use, or loss of sroflts Incured sy dent, Ks subsidiaries, affllates or successors arising cut of or related to the performance of the services -creunder sy CarcJnal, 'egardtess of whether such 
darmlsbas^urjmerryc/r>«cbovesta^ Resutts relate only to Ihe samples kkrtf led above. Thb reccrt shall rot be r t̂rodJted exwpt h full wtth wrtten accroval of Qrdrti Labcrsto-kas. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager | Page3ofl7"H 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 " 101E. MARLAND • HOSBS, NM 88240 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

Analytical Results For: 

Eddie Seay Consulting 
Eddie Seay 
601W. Illinois 
Hobbs NM, 88242 
Fax To: (505)392-6949 

12/17/2010 
12/29/2010 
C 8i C LANDFARM - VADOSE ZONE 
NONE GIVEN 
MONUMENT, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

12/15/2010 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: CELL C • V (H021551-03) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Anaryzed By: CMS 

Analyte Result Reporting Umit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/21/2010 ND 1.79 89.6 2.00 5.70 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/21/2010 ND 1.89 94.7 2.00 3.96 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/21/2010 ND 1.95 97.4 2.00 1.59 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/21/2010 ND 5.82 97.1 6.00 0.751 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 108 % 70-130 

Chloride, SM4SO0CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Umit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 144 16.0 12/20/2010 ND 432 108 400 3.64 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Anaryzed By: ck 

Analyte Result Reporting Unit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 12/22/2010 ND 206 103 200 22.4 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 12/22/2010 ND 196 98.0 200 8.04 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 

105% 

111% 

70-130 

70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

f4£ASE hCTE: Uabllty end damages. Cardnafs liability and ctanft erclsftn nsfrwd, lor eny claim arena whether sassd tn contract or tcrt, shall se Imlttd to the amort paid sy clent lor analyses, w claims, ixtudng those tor rerslgence and 
arw other cause whatsoever that » deemed waived .mess made In wltho n l received by CardheJ wthln thrty (301 days alter conijletlch ot tfw applcablo service. In no event stvil Carina) be lee* ror kidderoi or consequential damages, 
rxtudng, wttrout limitation, sushsss Irtorupttcns, loss of use, or loss d aroflts Incurred oy clent, Its subsidiaries, affllates cr successors arising out cf or related to the performance of the sendees nenuvjer oy Cardnal, nmtfless of whether such 
claim Is based upon any ofthsabove stated reasons or otherwise. Results mlatacnly to tho sarrcM Went/led sbwe. The rarxrtsrvjlnc* be reproliced except In full wJthwrr^ar^*ovfllc#Cardlr^LatxTatai«s. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager | Page 4 of I T " " ! 



01 C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E, MARLAND " HOBBS, NM 88240 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

Analytical Results For: 

Eddie Seay Consulting 
Eddie Seay 
601W. Illinois 
Hobbs NM, 88242 
Fax To: (505)392-6949 

12/17/2010 
12/29/2010 
C&C LANDFARM - VADOSE ZONE 
NONE GIVEN 
MONUMENT, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

12/15/2010 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: CELL D - V (H021551-O4) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CMS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Anaryzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/21/2010 ND 1.79 89.6 2.00 5.70 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/21/2010 ND 1.89 94.7 2.00 3.96 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/21/2010 ND 1.95 97.4 2.00 1.59 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/21/2010 ND 5.62 97.1 6.00 0.751 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 98.8% 70-130 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Anaryzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 32.0 16.0 12/20/2010 ND 432 108 400 3.64 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ck 

Analyte Result Reporting Umit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 12/22/2010 ND 206 103 200 22.4 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 12/22/2010 ND 196 98.0 200 8.04 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 112 % 70-130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 117% 70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories =Accredited Analyte 

FtEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and cleric's exclusive rerneoy for any claim arising, whether nosed Ln contract or tort, shall se Imltad to the amount paid sy clent for tralyses. All daims, rdudrc those for r^lgcnce and 
any cither cause vrtur&oever thai se deemed waived jnless made In wrttftg and received by Carctnal wthln thirty (30) days attar completlcjn ot the epptatte service. In "o event shaD Cardnal be liable tor Inddentnl or coiseouentlal darneges, 
rxKxSng, wrbhout limitation, susness ttetrusttore, Ices of use, a loss of sroflts Incurred sy clent, lis subsidiaries, affDlates or successors arising out of or related to (he perfcrrnaxe of the services hereunder sy Carclnfll, "»grc5esj of whether such 
cMmbbasixjurxnartytfta ResuHB relate only to the satrptos Wo^ledato*. T*»r*pcrtsrwllrrtt>er«r^^ 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager | Page 5 of T P ! 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (57S) 393-2326 • 101E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Eddie Seay Consulting 
Eddie Seay 
601W. Illinois 
Hobbs NM, 88242 
Fax To: (505)392-6949 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

12/17/2010 
12/29/2010 
C&C LANDFARM - VADOSE ZONE 
NONE GIVEN 
MONUMENT, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

Sample ID: CELL E - V (H021551-05) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CMS 

12/16/2010 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henscm 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPO 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/21/2010 NO 1.79 89.6 2.00 5.70 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/21/2010 ND 1.89 94.7 2.00 3.96 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/21/2010 ND 1.95 97.4 2.00 1.59 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/21/2010 ND 5.82 97.1 6.00 0.751 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 107% 70-130 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Umit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 12/20/2010 ND 432 108 400 3.64 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ck 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Anaryzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 12/22/2010 ND 206 103 200 22.4 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 12/22/2010 ND 196 98.0 200 8.04 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 102 % 70-130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 115 % 70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardtnari liability and ctonCs excbsive rarrwdy for any claim arlshg, whether sased In contract or tort, shall se Imlted to the amount paid sy clent for analyses. /fl daims, rKJucfirg those for rv^igerce and 
any other cause vrhaboever shal se deemed waived jnless made ei writng and received by Carcfrel wthSn thrty (30) days after corrpKbn ot the appfcable service. In TO event shall CartSnal be liable lor IriMantai or crsrnqjartlal damages, 
hcludlncj. without limitation, suslntss k̂ tfrruptlons, Iocs of use, or Ices of profits trxured sy clent, its eubsJdkvtes, officiates or vjxaKrt crtstng out of or related to the performance of the service) hereunder sy CanJnel, -egsretess of whether such 
dtimfcba^tiOTawafta Results relate only to Ihe wtroles l<jertfl»d8rxvo. The recert trail not be rcorodxed Q>X«* h full wflh wrtten accroval of Cardinal liirxrato-.es. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager | Page 6 of T7~l 



C A R D I N A L 
Labora tor ies 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101E. MARLAND • HOBBS, KM 88240 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

Analytical Results For: 

Eddie Seay Consulting 
Eddie Seay 
601W. Illinois 
Hobbs NM, 88242 
Fax To: (505)392-6949 

12/17/2010 
12/29/2010 
C 8i C LANDFARM - VADOSE ZONE 
NONE GIVEN 
MONUMENT, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

12/16/2010 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: CELL F - V (H021551-O6) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CMS 

Analyte Result Repotting Umit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/21/2010 ND 1.79 89.6 2.00 5.70 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/21/2010 ND 1.89 94.7 2.00 3.96 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/21/2010 ND 1.95 97.4 2.00 1.59 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/21/2010 ND 5.82 97.1 6.00 0.751 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 105 % 70-130 

Chloride, SM4S0OCI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 96.0 16.0 12/20/2010 ND 432 108 400 3.64 

TPH8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ck 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 12/22/2010 ND 206 103 200 22.4 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 12/22/2010 ND 196 98.0 200 8.04 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 91.2 % 70-130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 104 % 70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. CaroTnars liability and dents exdusive wned/ for any claim arising, whether sased m contract or tort, shall se Imltsd to the amount paid sy clent for analyses. Al claims, rtJucang those for ra^kpaxe and 
any other cause whatsc»aver shal se deemed waived jnless made in wrlthg and received by Cardinal wthin thrty (30) days after coiripletlon ot the appfcaWe service. In TO event shall Cardnal be liable ta hddental or OTseqjertflat damages, 
•nctucehg, without limitation, sushess IrtefTupttons, loss of use, or loss of sroflts Incurred sy clent. Its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising cut of or related to the performance of the services weunder sy Cardinal, -egardtess of whether such 
claim Is based upcn any of the above stated reascrs or othtrwlse. Rnur&ralctecr^tolhasof^ Tr f i r t^ tsMl re^raprot^ 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager | Page 7 of 17^J 



0 C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101E. MARLAND ' HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Eddie Seay Consulting 
Eddie Seay 
601W. Illinois 
Hobbs NM, 88242 
Fax To: (505)392-6949 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

12/17/2010 
12/29/2010 
C&C LANDFARM - VADOSE ZONE 
NONE GIVEN 
MONUMENT, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

Sample ID: CELL G - V (H021551-07) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Anaryzed By: CMS 

12/16/2010 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/21/2010 ND 1.79 89.6 2.00 5.70 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/21/2010 ND 1.89 94.7 2.00 3.96 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/21/2010 ND 1.95 97.4 2.00 1.59 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/21/2010 ND 5.82 97.1 6.00 0.751 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 113 % 70-130 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed Byi HM 

Anaiyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 48.0 16.0 12/20/2010 ND 432 108 400 3.64 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ck 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 12/22/2010 ND 206 103 200 22.4 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 12/22/2010 ND 196 98.0 200 8.04 

Surrogate; 1-Chlorooctane 98.4% 70-130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 108% 70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories =Accredited Anatyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. CarttnaTfl liability and cSenfa excLrstve remedy- for any claim ansing, whether sesed ki contract or tat, shall x limited to the amount paid sy clent for analyses. fi\ daims, rtkrfng those for negligence and 
any other cause vrnatsosver shal se deemetj waived jiless made m wrttrtg and received by Cardinal wtnm thrty (30) days after completion ot the appfcable serv be. in -o event shall Carclnal be liable tor incidental or axfieqjenttal damages, 
hckjdhfl, without limitation, sushess Interrupttrjns, lea of use, cr loss of sroflts Incurred sy ctent, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising cut of or related to the perfctrnance of the services -ereunder sy Cardinal, -eoardtess of whether such 
claim Is ewsedupen any of the above steted reasora a « r « ^ » , Results relate only to the sarrplesldentl"led above. Ths report shall not be reproduced «xt«pt ri lull with written approval of Cardinal Loborttcrkia. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager | Page 8 of 17 | 



C A R D I N A L 
Labora tor ies 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

Analytical Results For: 

Eddie Seay Consulting 
Eddie Seay 
601W. Illinois 
Hobbs NM, 88242 
Fax To: (505)392-6949 

12/17/2010 
12/29/2010 
C&C LANDFARM - VADOSE ZONE 
NONE GIVEN 
MONUMENT, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

12/16/2010 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: CELL H - V (H021551-08) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CMS 

Analyte Result Reporting Umit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/21/2010 ND 1.79 89.6 2.00 5.70 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/21/2010 ND 1.89 94.7 2.00 3.96 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/21/2010 ND 1.95 97.4 2.00 1.59 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/21/2010 ND 5.82 97.1 6.00 0.751 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 104 % 70-130 

Chloride, SM450OCI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Anaryzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 64.0 16.0 12/20/2010 ND 432 108 400 3.64 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ck 

Analyte Result Reporting Unit Analvzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 12/22/2010 ND 206 103 200 22.4 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 12/22/2010 ND 196 98.0 200 8.04 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane Ul % 70-130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 121 % 70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Uabllty and Damages. Cardb̂oTs liability and clenfs exclusive remedy for any claim arbhg, whether sesed h contract or tort, shall se Imlted to the amount paid sy clent for anatyses. Al claims, hdufrig those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shal se deemed waived Jitoss made m wrtthg and received by Cardinal wthti thrty (30) days after completion ot the appfcable servfce. In -o event shall Cerebral be liable lor ixWental cr corseqjenUal damages, 
hcOSna without limitation, xshess (rtaruptlcns, loss of u», or loss of sroflts ricurred sy ctent, Its sutaaaries, atTllates or successors arising out of cr related to the performance of the services -teremder sy Carina!, -eoardtess of whether such 
cWmb based upon any of the above stated reascrs cr c*herwrse. Results relate only to the samples identfled above, The report shall not be reprodxed except h full with wrttxm approval of Carinai Labcrotcrkt. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager I Page 9 of 17 | 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (S7S) 393-2326 " 101E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 68240 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

Analytical Results For: 

Eddie Seay Consulting 
Eddie Seay 
601W. Illinois 
Hobbs NM, 88242 
Fax To: (505)392-6949 

12/17/2010 
12/29/2010 
C&C LANDFARM - VADOSE ZONE 
NONE GIVEN 
MONUMENT, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

12/16/2010 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: CELL I - V (H021551-09) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Anaryzed By: CMS 

Analyte Result Reporting Umit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/21/2010 ND 1.79 89.6 2.00 5.70 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/21/2010 ND 1.89 94.7 2.00 3.96 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/21/2010 ND 1.95 97.4 2.00 1.59 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/21/2010 ND 5.82 97.1 6.00 0.751 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 109% 70-130 

Chloride, SM45O0CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Umit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 48.0 16.0 12/20/2010 ND 432 108 400 3.64 

TPH8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ck 

Analyte Result Reporting Unit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 12/22/2010 ND 206 103 200 22.4 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 12/22/2010 ND 196 98.0 200 8.04 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 

124% 

128% 

70-130 

70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOIE: Uabllty and Damages. Caretnefs liability and clenft exclusive remedy for any claim ertsng, whether sosed In contract or tort, shall se Imited to the amcunt paid sy clent for analyses. ft\ daims, rdudrig these for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shal se deemed waived jiless made h writrvj and received by Central wtrrin thrty (30) days attar ctxrpfcstion ot the appkabte servfce, In -c event shall Cardnol be liable tor knddentat or eorweqjenBal damages, 
hcludng, without limitation, oushess rterrupOons, loss of use, or loss of sroflts Incured sy clent, lb substtaries, affUates or successors arising out of or related to the perfamerce of the services weirder sy Cardnal, -egardtess of whether such 
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons cr cJrwrwtse. Results relet* enly to I t o t a r i T ^ k ^ Thb rtocrt shall not be rcrxodred except h full wttri wrttenecprowl ofCan^^ 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager | Page 10 of 17 j 



G C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 
Eddie Seay Consulting 
Eddie Seay 
601W. Illinois 
Hobbs NM, 88242 
Fax To: (505)392-6949 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

12/17/2010 

12/29/2010 

C 6\ C LANDFARM - VADOSE ZONE 
NONE GIVEN 
MONUMENT, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

Sample ID: CELL J - V (H021551-10) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CMS 

12/16/2010 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Analyte Result Reporting Umit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/21/2010 ND 1.79 89.6 2.00 5.70 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/21/2010 ND 1.89 94.7 2.00 3.96 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/21/2010 ND 1.95 97.4 2.00 1.59 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/21/2010 ND 5.82 97.1 6.00 0.751 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 105 % 70-130 

Chloride, SM450QCI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Umit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPO Qualifier 

Chloride 32.0 16.0 12/20/2010 ND 432 108 400 3.64 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Anaryzed By: ck 

Analyte Result Repotting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 12/22/2010 ND 206 103 200 22.4 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 12/22/2010 ND 196 98.0 200 8.04 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 112 % 70-130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 116% 70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories =Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE r-DTE: Liability and Damaoes. Cardfrvjrs liability and dents exclusive remedy for any claim artihg, whether sased m contract or tort, shall oe Imlted to the arncunt paid sy ckent for analyses. Al daims. Including those ror negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shal se deemed waived jnless made In wrttng and received by Cardhal wthtn thrty (30) days attar completion ot the appfcable service, In -o event shall Cardhol be liable tor incidental cr consequenbal damages, 
rek-rtno, without limitation, ajshess tntarupBors, lea of use, or loss of sroflts ftxrred sy ctent, Its subsidiaries, affllates or successors arfsk-g cut of or related to the pertbrmance of the services weunder sy Cardinal, 'egardless of whether such 
daim Is based upon any of the- above stared reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to Ihe samples Iderttfled above. Tha report shail rot be rerjrodxed exetpt h full with wrtten approval of CardYvi Laboratories. 

^ ^ ^ ^ 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager I Page 11 ofTr" ! 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (S7S) 393-2326 • 101E MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

Received: 
Repotted: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

Analytical Results For: 

Eddie Seay Consulting 
Eddie Seay 
601W. Illinois 
Hobbs NM, 88242 
Fax To: (505)392-6949 

12/17/2010 
12/29/2010 
C&C LANDFARM - VADOSE ZONE 
NONE GIVEN 
MONUMENT, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

12/16/2010 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: CELL K - V (H021551-11) 
BTEX S021B mg/kg Anaryzed By: CMS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/21/2010 ND 1.79 89.6 2.00 5.70 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/21/2010 ND 1.89 94.7 2.00 3.96 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/21/2010 ND 1.95 97.4 2.00 1.59 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/21/2010 ND 5.82 97.1 6.00 0.751 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL U81> i 70-130 

Chloride, SM4S00CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 288 16.0 12/20/2010 ND 432 108 400 0,00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ck 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 12/22/2010 ND 206 103 200 22.4 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 12/22/2010 ND 196 98.0 200 8.04 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 

114% 

123% 

70-130 

70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEAEE NOTE: Uabllly ard damages. Candhar8 liability and dents exclusive remedy for any claim ershg, whether sased Si contract or tut, shell se Imlted to the amount paid sy csent tor analyses. Ml claims, inducing those fer negjlgenco and 
wiy other cause whatsoever shal ss deemed waived Jiless made In wrltna and received by Cardnal wfthtn thrty (30) days alter cqnpleBcn ot tha appecable service. In 10 event shall catena) be liable lor hiddental cr oneouenoal damages, 
ixkjdng without limitation, sushess itorruptions, loss of use, or loss cf sroflts haired sy clent, Its subsUlartes, affllates or successors arising out cf a related to tne performance of the services hereunder sy Cardnal, êgardess of whether such 
daim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons cr otherwise. Results relate only to ths ssrrvsles Identified above. The report shall not be reprodjeed except h full with wntten approval of cardnal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager I Page 12 of 17 | 



C A R D I N A L 
Labora tor ies 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Eddie Seay Consulting 
Eddie Seay 
601W. Illinois 
Hobbs NM, 88242 
Fax To: (505)392-6949 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

12/17/2010 
12/29/2010 
C&C LANDFARM - VADOSE ZONE 
NONE GIVEN 
MONUMENT, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

Sample ID: CELL L - V (H021551-12) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CMS 

12/16/2010 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Anatyte Result Reporting Umit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/21/2010 ND 1.79 89.6 2.00 5.70 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/21/2010 ND 1.89 94.7 2.00 3.96 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/21/2010 ND 1.95 97.4 2.00 1.59 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/21/2010 ND 5.82 97.1 6.00 0.751 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 101 % 70-130 

Chloride, SM45O0CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Umit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 64.0 16.0 12/20/2010 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

TPH8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ck 

Analyte Result Reporting Umit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 12/22/2010 ND 206 103 200 22.4 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 12/22/2010 ND 196 98.0 200 8.04 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 110 % 70-130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 113 % 70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. C r̂dnafs liability and clenfi exclusive rerneoy tor any claim arts rig, whether sased In contract cr tot, shall x hnlted to the amount paid sy ctent for analyses. A) daims, t̂ dudncj those (or negliVjenee and 
any other cause v<hetsoever shal se deemed waived -nbss made m writing and received by Carclnai wflhm thrty (30) days alter oompletion ot the apptcabte service, In "o event shall Cardrrel be liable tor ixidental or oonseajenrjal ferriages, 
re luring, without limitation, sushess Intaruptfone, loss of use, or loss of srofltB. Incurred sy ctent. Its tubetikaies, affiliates or suaessors arising out of or related ID the rjerformance of the services weunder sy Cardnal, -eô rdtess of whether such 
claim Is based upon any of the above stated reascra or otfierv^ Reajfta relate crity to tha Mrrpkn rdentl'led arx-ve. This report shall not be reproduced except h full with written approval of Ordinal Lttcratcnes 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager | Page 13 of 17 | 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

Analytical Results For: 
Eddie Seay Consulting 
Eddie Seay 
601W. Illinois 
Hobbs NM, 88242 
Fax To: (505)392-6949 

12/17/2010 
12/29/2010 
C&C LANDFARM - VADOSE ZONE 
NONE GIVEN 
MONUMENT, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

12/16/2010 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: CELL M - V (H021551-13) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CMS 

Analyte Result Reporting Umit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/21/2010 ND 1.79 89.6 2.00 5.70 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/21/2010 ND 1.89 94.7 2.00 3.96 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/21/2010 ND 1.95 97.4 2.00 1.59 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/21/2010 ND 5.82 97.1 6.00 0.751 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 108% 70-130 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Umit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 128 16.0 12/20/2010 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

TPH8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ck 

Artalyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 12/22/2010 ND 206 103 200 22.4 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 12/22/2010 ND 196 98.0 200 8.04 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 

109% 

110% 

70-130 

70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Uabllty and Damages. Can*iaTs liability and clent's exclusive remedy for eny claim arising, wr*ther used In contract or tort, shall se Imlted to Ihe amount paid sy clent for analyses. At claims, hcruckng those far necjigenee and 
any other cause vhttsovmr shal ss deemed waived -ntess made h writing and received by CarrJnel wthin thrty (30) days otter carnptatlon ot Ihe applcable service. In 10 event shall toclral be liable lor hddental or rxnsequentlal damages, 
relucting, without taxation, sushess Lntemvttors, less of ua, a loss of sroflts mired sy ctent, Its subsldarles, affiliates cr successors arising cut of cr related to the performance of the services Tereurder sy Cardinal, -egardlesa of whether such 
c^mb based urxn any of th^ Resulferatoci^tolrwsanp^ Tte report stall not be rtr^ 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager | P a g e . 1 4 o f i r | 



C A R D I N A L 
Labora tor ies 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101E, MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

* • * Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500O-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 
PLEASE N3TE: Uabllty and damages, Cardnars liability and clcrfs exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether sased m contract or tort, shall sa Imltad to the amount paid sy clent for analyses. PO daims. Including those for nedlgance and 
any other cause whatsoever shal se deemed waived jitess made in writing and received by Carelrvai wthln thrty (30) days alter osmptetlon ot the ecdcabt* service. In TO event shall QrcSnal be liable for Inrtdental or cctirsecuentlal damages, 
hcludrtg, without limitation, susrwss interruptions, loss of use, or loss of sroflts raxred sy clent. Its subsiclarles, afTllates or successors artsrvg cut of or related ID Ihe perltrmance of the services neraunder sy Cardnal, nggarrJess of whether such 
daim Is based upon any of the above sti^reascnsorotrwwise. Results ra^crVy to ItwsaiT^^ Tha rtport shall not be î aprodjced *xcept h full with vrtten approval of Cardinal Lateratcrtes. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager | Page 15 of 17 | 



01CARDINAL 
1 L a b o r a t o r i e s 

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 

(S7S) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476 

Company Name: g ; ^ ' ^ C * A ^ £ T . * \ m ^ B / m m & M § £ ^ ANALYSIS REQUEST 
Project Manager: \ V ^ P.O. #; 

iu 

( -

J 

Address: W & V W ^ L U . L ( V l o X a ^ Company: 

iu 

( -

J 

Cit / : S t a t e d Zip: <£4**%.Uf3 . Attn: 

iu 

( -

J 

P h o n e * : l - O T - J U F a x * S L v U * < 4 9 . Addressi^N. 

iu 

( -

J 

Projoct #: O J 

Project Name: 

Project Locatioi 

j — C _ Project Owner: « C l « O f t a ^ s j 

iu 

( -

J 

Projoct #: O J 

Project Name: 

Project Locatioi 

State: Zn?4>r\ 

Phone #: 

iu 

( -

J Sampler Name: ^ 4 J L . SsEkfi^tA Fax#: 

iu 

( -

J FOR LAS USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. Sample I.D. 

CL 
s 
o 

or 

C5 #
 C

O
N

T
A

IN
E

R
S

 

MATRIX PRESERV SAMPLING 

iu 

( -

J FOR LAS USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. Sample I.D. 

CL 
s 
o 

or 

C5 #
 C

O
N

T
A

IN
E

R
S

 

G
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U

N
D
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T
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E

R
: 

A
C
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A
S

E
: 
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E
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O

O
L
 

O
T

H
E

R
: 

OATE TIME 

iu 

( -

J 

1 0 V i a j i 5 a; is J v/ J 
n 1 »a\ is 3 : ̂ 0 yj 

I J. J \/ 
>/ 1 J 1 

raJtS «#:vo J J v/ 
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T , 
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j 
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T , 

/•HJ I L , > j w J 
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i 

) J / Z J i l i 
- V s / — 

O J 

•<& 
\ J 4 N ; 

<\ 1 J. $ rafcfe; /cos 
v / J 

J ,L v/ 1/ 
f*LHASE NOTE: Lbbilty and Damages. Caidrnsf a liaoitV snd dent's exclusive icroedy fot any daim arising whether based m contiacl or tort, shaS tra Drnfted tu Ihe amount paid by the cflertl tor Die 
Gnsfyses. AH claims <ncajt£ng f wse tor iTegtigfincc ovid any clt.er cause wnatujcvcr shaflbc dfctnird waived unless road? in vnitrtg and fcceivel by Carcfjiaj v«itlh3(J days alter complirtton erf the appSeable 
&eiviee. bi no event shaD Gari±naJ be lisblc for tncHertol 01 camequcntal damages, indudirg without Broitatiori, business brtemrp&ona, bso of uae, or loss of profits Incurred by dlent, bl subsidiaries, 
tfKfotca or successor a oriaina out ot or related to the rwrorrnoncc 0 

Relinquished By: « 
servroM hereunder by C 

D a t o : i a ( i 7 

nllnal. rcanrdkos wticthet auoh da im 13 bacod upon anv of t h * obovs t tatad ro 

Received By: 
Mono ot ofhenrfso. 

Phone Result: • Yes • No 
Fax Result: • Yes • Na 

Add'l Phone #: 
Add'l Fax #: 

tfKfotca or successor a oriaina out ot or related to the rwrorrnoncc 0 

Relinquished By: « 

T l m ^ ^ -

nllnal. rcanrdkos wticthet auoh da im 13 bacod upon anv of t h * obovs t tatad ro 

Received By: 

REMARKS: 

Relinquished By: Dato: 

Time: 

RipeTVed By: 

REMARKS: 

De l i vered By : (Circle One) 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: 

Sample Condition CHECKED BY: 
Cool/Intact .(biitlafe) 

R4 its m-

REMARKS: 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393-2476 

-A* 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

| Page16ofT7~| 



•J L a b o r a t o r i e s 
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS R E Q U E S T 

101 East Mar land, Hobbs, NM 88240 

(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476 
Company Name: J C r j J j ^ 

Project Manager. 

Address: 

S t a t o * ^ Zip: ^ 3 ^ 1 . 

IHSHB^JSUL "^-3 k Fa,#: . Wj<\<\ 
Project*: 

Project Name: Lxta/V&Jr^ 

Project Owner; 5 » C/yafy&A^. 

O j > < * \ 

Project Location: 

Sampler Name: 
FOR LAB USE OW.Y 

Lab I.D. 

j4^-)56i- i i 

CL. Lxto . 

Sample I.D. 

BILL TO A N A L Y S I S R E Q U E S T 

P.O. #: 

Company: 

State: 

Phone #: 

Fax* : 
MATRIX PRESERV. 

2 

SAMPLING 

DATE TIME 

<3 
J 'J 

3 

3 
I 
2 

PLEASE NOTE: L;a3Sl?/ and Darnerjes. CardSnaTs Eabitty and rtenrs exclusive remedy to' any eta'rrt ar^rgytf srtsrcaswlr.corTracl ;r wrr. snail be Brratsdto tne amount paid by tna client br the 
analyses. AJI claims tncluoing those fw negi'gefce and airy otfiei cause vAiaHvevet sfutlbt; deemed carved urfeas mad* n wniang and received by Card'nalvatih 30 days ater c jm?te&>a effce aojlfc-atla 
servtcft. In no everrt shdl Cardnal be Gable fo» irscidentat or consequent*! damages, inchjcSng vwthout Imitnticn, business interruptions, loss of use, or lass of Droits incurred by clieni, i» subsiciariea, 
affiliates pr qucccaaom ctbing out ot ci related ta Ihe performance c cervieoii hereunder by Card'tial. reaardtcoa ol wr-edicr auch claim is based uaon any ot the abova staled ra sorts 3t crfrajyffia,. 

Phone RcsuH: 
E"Na 

Date: : | « j l y j ! Received By: ( j 

Date: IjtpSelved By: 

Fax Result: a Yes 
IAdd'1 PhonefT 
lAdd'ir-axfl: 

REMARKS: 

Time: 

De l i ve red By : (Circle One) 

Sampler -UPS - Bus - Other: 

Sample ConditionT " CHECKED BY: 
Cool Intacti Unltlals) 
Ertes EKes I /hL'X-

n No rr NO 
t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes 505-393-2476 1 Page 17 of 17 | 





G C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101E. MARLAND • HOBBS, KM 88240 

December 22, 2010 

Eddie Seay 

Eddie Seay Consulting 

601W. Illinois 

Hobbs, NM 88242 

RE: C&C LANDFARM - TREATMENT ZONE 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/17/10 8:45. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for: 

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydorcarbons 

Certificate number T104704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical materials and non-potable 
water matrices. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 
Lab Director/Quality Manager 

I Page 1 of 11 | 



0 C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Eddie Seay Consulting 
Eddie Seay 
601W. Illinois 
Hobbs NM, 88242 
Fax To: (505)392-6949 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

12/17/2010 
12/22/2010 
C&C LANDFARM - TREATMENT ZONE 
NONE GIVEN 
MONUMENT, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

12/15/2010 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: CELL A - T (H0215S0-01) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Anaryzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 12/20/2010 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

TPH8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ck 

Anatyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 12/20/2010 ND 224 112 200 4.70 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 12/20/2010 ND 177 88.3 200 18.2 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 105% 70-130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 110% 70-130 

Sample ID: CELL B - T (H021550-02) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Anaryzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 32.0 16.0 12/20/2010 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

TPH8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ck 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recoveiy True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 12/20/2010 ND 224 112 200 4.70 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 12/20/2010 ND 177 88.3 200 18.2 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 

120% 

120% 

70-130 

70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: LWIRv end damages. Cardtnat* liability and clenrs exclusive remedy for any claim arbhcj, whether sased m contract or tort, shall sa Imrted to thi amour* paid sy clent for analyses. Al claims, Including thos* for negflcjance end 
any other causa whatsoever shall sa deemed waived .Mess made In wrttrtg (nd received by Cardnal within thrty (30) days after completion ot the appBcable service. In -a event shall Cardnal be noble for Incidental or coraequenBal damages, 
hckjdha without limitation, sushess Harrupticns, Ices of use, ff b s if sroflts trcurred oy clent Its subsidiaries, affllstas or successors arising cut of a related ID the rjerformance of the services nereusder sy Cardinal, 'ftordess of whether suds 
dalmts based uponarvof the abcM stat*lt«jvmrroBvaT*isa. Results relate crtv to IhaEatTTJteslrmflBdatirM. Tntirepjttsrallra be riposted u c ^ 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager | Page 2 of 11 | 



C A R D I N A L 
Labora tor ies 

PHONE (57S) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NW 88240 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

Analytical Results For: 
Eddie Seay Consulting 

Eddie Seay 

601W. Illinois 
Hobbs NM, 88242 

Fax To: (505)392-6949 

12/17/2010 
12/22/2010 
C&C LANDFARM - TREATMENT ZONE 

NONE GIVEN 

MONUMENT, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

12/15/2010 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: CELL C - T (H021550-O3) 

mg/kg Analyzed By; HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Umit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 12/20/2010 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

TPH 80 ISM mg/kg Analyzed By: ck 

Analyte Result Reporting Umit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 12/20/2010 ND ' 224 112 200 4.70 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 12/20/2010 ND 177 88.3 200 18.2 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 

107% 

110% 

70-130 

70-130 

Sample ID: CELL D - T (H0215S0-04) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Umit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 12/20/2010 ND 432 108 400 3.64 

TPH 801SM mg/kg Analyzed By: ck 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 12/20/2010 ND 224 112 200 4.70 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 12/20/2010 ND 177 88.3 200 18.2 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 76.7% 70-130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 80.3 % 70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE tOTE: UabllKv and >magss. CsrsYiare liability and cknfs exclusive rttmady for any claim arBhg, whether oeled r» contract or tort, shall oe Imtted to the amount paid oy clent for analyses. All daims, thdudng those for negligence and 
any other causa whatsoever thai oe deemed waived unless made tn wrtthg and received by Cardnal wthh thrty (30) days attar ojniarttoii ct the eppacatxe service. In no event shall CaroYal be liable tor Irddentai or oonseouenoat damages, 
rrLdryj, without Imitation, ousheas IrtemjodorH, loss of use, or loss of croflte Incurad oy clent. Its subsidsrtee, arfllataa or euecassors arising cut cf or reiatad to the performance of the services nemivjer oy Cardinal, negardess of whether sudi 
daim ts eased upon any ofthe above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relateonly to trvj samples Werefled above. Ths report srvillYX be repn>*iced excepts 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager | Page 3 of 11 | 



G C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHC«E (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

Analytical Results For: 

Eddie Seay Consulting 
Eddie Seay 
601W. Illinois 
Hobbs NM, 88242 
Fax To: (505)392-6949 

12/17/2010 
12/22/2010 
C&C LANDFARM - TREATMENT ZONE 
NONE GIVEN 
MONUMENT, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

12/15/2010 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: CELL E - T (H021550-05) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 12/20/2010 ND 432 108 400 3.64 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ck 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 12/21/2010 ND 224 112 200 4.70 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 12/21/2010 ND 177 88.3 200 18.2 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 110% 70-130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 110% 70-130 

Sample ID: CELL F - T (H021550-06) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Anah/te Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 80.0 16.0 12/20/2010 ND 432 108 400 3.64 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analvzed By: ck 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 12/21/2010 ND 224 112 200 4.70 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 12/21/2010 ND 177 88.3 200 18.2 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 

106% 

111% 

70-130 

70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Dwnages. CarcSnaft liability and ctant's txcluslva remedy- for any claim arising, whether oattd m contract or tort, shall ae limited to tho amount paid clent for analyses. Ml daims, ixMSno those for r^lgenc* and 
any other causa whafeoevar shall » deemed waived Jitess made m writhe erd received by Cartflnal within thrty (30) days attar crjrnptetfcn ot the appfcable service, in ~o event shall Câ ctnel be liable lor tridental a cecaeqjerflal damagat, 
Including, without limitation, ojstva irtemjDdons, Ices of use, cr log cf Toffls inarred sy clent Its subsidiaries, affitates or successors adstng cut cf or related to the perfermance of the services ^.xnder sy Cotrsrial, -vagardtess of whether such 
CK*mribo^upcn<xyefto Results relate oniv to the arrctes Idiritflttd atXM. The r«ccrt shall not be rtjjTjdxed ejecept h fill with wrtten aa-roval cf Qrdlroi UsCcrottxtw. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager | Page 4 of 11 | 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

Analytical Results For: 

Eddie Seay Consulting 
Eddie Seay 
601W. Illinois 
Hobbs NM, 88242 
Fax To: (505)392-6949 

12/17/2010 
12/22/2010 
C&C LANDFARM - TREATMENT ZONE 
NONE GIVEN 
MONUMENT, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

12/15/2010 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: CELL G - T (H021550-07) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 12/20/2010 ND 432 108 400 3.64 

TPH8015M mg/kg Analvzed By: ck 

Analyte Result Reporting Umit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 12/21/2010 ND 224 112 200 4.70 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 12/21/2010 ND 177 88.3 200 18.2 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 110% 70-130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 111% 70-130 

Sample ID: CELL H - T (H021550-08) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 12/20/2010 ND 432 108 400 3.64 

TPH8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ck 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 12/21/2010 ND 224 112 200 4.70 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 12/21/2010 ND 177 88.3 200 18.2 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 

103% 

105% 

70-130 

70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories =Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NDTE: Liability and damages, CardLnart liability and cBents exclusive remedy- tor any claim ansing, whether sased m ccntract or tort, shall se limited to the amount petd ny ctent for analyses, fiti daims, inducing those for r*gflot>nc« and 
any other cause v̂ hatsoever shal se deemed waived xiloss made Ln writing and received by CanSnal within thrty (30) days alter completion ot the apptcable service. In no event shall Cardnal be liable lor Irtidental or ccceeouenBal damages, 
•nckxtna without limitation, XBhess Irtonxpticns, loss of use, or ion of srofiti haired sy clent. Its subtldWes, affllates or successors ansing cut tf or related to the pqTcrmaxe of Ihe services neraxider sy Cardhal, -egardtess of whether such 
cWmrstoiadiJOToTW^ fts^nl&aty to frt unites kkrtt)&idson^ Thb report shell not be reproduced e««pt h full with vw*ten e«*"oval of Catfrel Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager |g4;Page5of 11 g| 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Eddie Seay Consulting 
Eddie Seay 
601W. Illinois 
Hobbs NM, 88242 
Fax To: (505)392-6949 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

12/17/2010 
12/22/2010 
C&C LANDFARM - TREATMENT ZONE 
NONE GIVEN 
MONUMENT, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

12/15/2010 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: CELL I - T (H021550-09) 
Chloride, SM4S00CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Umit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 12/20/2010 ND 432 108 400 3.64 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ck 

Analyte Result Reporting Umit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 12/21/2010 ND 224 112 200 4.70 

DRO >C10-C28 1990 10.0 12/21/2010 ND 177 88.3 200 18.2 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 96.5% 70-130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 92.0% 70-130 

Sample ID: CELL 3 - T (H021550-10) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 48.0 16.0 12/20/2010 ND 432 108 400 3.64 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ck 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 12/21/2010 ND 224 112 200 4.70 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 12/21/2010 ND 177 88.3 200 18.2 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 104% 70-130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane Ul % 70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and damages. Cardinal's liability and clenfs excLtstve remedy- for any claim artshg, whether sasad In contract or tort, shall se Imlted to tha amount paid sy clent tor analyses. Al claims, riducSog. those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shal se deemed waived -nless made tn writing and received by Cardnal wtrtn thrty (30) days after completion ot the epptcoble service. In io event shall Cardinal be liable tor incidental or consecMenttsJ damages, 
rxluctng, without limitation, sushess rttefrupoons, lots of use, cr loss of sroflts incurred sy ekrt, its subsidiaries, affliates or successors arising cut of or related ts the rxrformance of the services nereunder sy Cardnal, -ecjarrJess of whether such 
daim h based upon any of the abeM ttat^ w s m cr cttWNtee. Resjits relate only to ths samples Idertfled above. The rtport shall not be rtjrodred except h full with wrtten approval of C&rjrti Ijjtxrotaies. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager | Page 6 of 11 | 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Eddie Seay Consulting 
Eddie Seay 
601W. Illinois 
Hobbs NM, 88242 
Fax To: (505)392-6949 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

12/17/2010 
12/22/2010 
C&C LANDFARM - TREATMENT ZONE 
NONE GIVEN 
MONUMENT, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

12/15/2010 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: CELL K - T (H021550-11) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 16.0 16.0 12/20/2010 ND 432 108 400 3.64 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ck 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 12/21/2010 ND 224 112 200 4.70 

DRO >C10-C28 325 10.0 12/21/2010 ND 177 88.3 200 18.2 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 94.6% 70-130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 101% 70-130 

Samp le I D : CELL L - T (H02155O-12 ) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 48.0 16.0 12/20/2010 ND 432 108 400 3.64 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ck 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <50.0 50.0 12/21/2010 ND 224 112 200 4.70 

DRO >C10-C28 32S0 50.0 12/21/2010 ND 177 88.3 200 18.2 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 87.5 % 70-130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 92.0 % 70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE N3TE: Uabllty and Damages. Gardners liability and clerics eecbsbe rerned/ for any claim artshg, whether sosed In contract or tort, shall se Imlted to the amount paid sy ctent for analyses. Ml claims, inducing those for nedlgence and 
any other cause whatsoever shal se deemed waived -inless made m writing and received by Cardinal wthin thrty (30) days alter ccrrptetfcxi ot the appfcable service. In no event shall Carctnal be liable ter Incidental cr consequential damages, 
rctudrvj, without limitation, nusress HBrruptlons, loss of use, or loss of sroflS Incurred sy clent, Rs subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the perpymonee of the services nsreunder sy Cardinal, -egardkas of whether such 
claim b based upon anyof the abc« stated reasora ercilherwrse, Resits relate onry to Ihe Mrrples IcWrtfled sbeve. Thb report thall not be rcrjoduced except ft Ml with wrtten aoroval of Cardral L^bcratrrtel 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager | Page 7 of 1f | 



G C A R D I N A L 
Labora tor ies 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101E. MARIANO • HOBBS, NM 88240 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

Analytical Results For: 

Eddie Seay Consulting 
Eddie Seay 
601W. Illinois 
Hobbs NM, 88242 
Fax To: (505)392-6949 

12/17/2010 
12/22/2010 
C&C LANDFARM - TREATMENT ZONE 
NONE GIVEN 
MONUMENT, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

12/15/2010 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: CELL M • T (H021550-13) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recoveiy True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 12/20/2010 ND 432 108 400 3.64 

TPH8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ck 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

ORO C6-C10 17.7 10.0 12/22/2010 ND 206 103 200 22.4 

DRO >C10-C28 1760 10.0 12/22/2010 ND 196 98.0 200 8.04 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 

122% 

124% 

70-130 

70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and damages. Csxshars liability and dent's excush* rwneoV for any claim arte ha whether based m contract or tort, shall oe Imlted to the amount eald oy client for analyses. Al daims, Inducing these for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shal se deemed waived -ntetj made k> wrttha end received by Cardnal wthln thrty (30) days attBr completion ot Ihe appfcable service. In -a event shell Cardnal bs liable ter rtddental or cavjecfjentjal damages, 
rtckjcsha without Imitation, outness rtemvtjone. teas of use, or loss cf orcfHs haired oy clert. Its eubskfartes, affllates or successors arising cut cf cr related to the pa ftl mates of ths services -temjider oy Cardrvjl, -vcerdess cf whether such 
daim Is based upmarwof the above stated reasors or rtherwtse. Resutts relate cnty to the smii^lckntftodetcve. Thb report shell not tareprodjcedeweptrifjl with wntten arjawlc/CmfrdLflbcrahrtea. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager | Page 8 o f T r " " ! 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101E. MARLAND " HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of S°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500O-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Uabtity and images. CardnsTt liability and ctonfa excuslve remedy for any claim arsng, whether oased rt contract or tcrt, shall oa Imlted to tha amount pakj oy clant ror analyses. Al claims, mchjdng those fer negjlgerxe and 
any other cause whatsoever shal oa deemed wohod .riass mads h wrttrtg ard received by Cardnal wRhh thrty (30) days alter completion ol Ihe appkabta service. In no event shall Cardinal bs liable tor Incidental or ccreegjsroal damages, 
rvLrina without Irnltofcn, ousress IrterrubHera, lees of u», cr less cf orcfHs rtcured oy clent, Its subsrjanas, affllates or suxessors arlsrEj out cf or related to the performance of the services nereuneter oy Cardrial, mgardess of whelher such 
cWmBbBSeduacnanvofthe atova statedreascroaccharsrae. RasdtswlattcntytolrBMrrf^lctoTtfW Thbreportshal!notbe reproduced ereaptr. MlKtthwrWanar4«wolc<Cardrviutoatcriee. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager I Page 9 of 11 | 



3 L a b o r a t o r i e s 
iH4 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

101 East Mar land, Hobbs , NM 88240 

(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476 
Company N a m e ^ j ^ ; ^ _ < ^ _ J ^ . ^ 

Address 

Project Manager: * ^ ^ Q X k L * . 
JIAi 

CHy: 

— 
i r O o \ i .dJLLvfOovi 
State^frA Zip: 

Phone #: 3 . i T L . ' j 

Project Project Owner: 

Project Name: 

Project Location: ( W , v v 

Sampler Name: ^ ^ 1 , 
FOR LAB USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. 

t 

Sample I.D. 

ft - T 

MILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST 
P.O. #: 

Company: ^ 

Attn: t ^ T 

Address: > J , 

City: 

Zip: 

Phone ft 

Fax #: 
MATRIX 

; LU • • 
i . o 1 a: 

A 
eo I O I :o 1 O 

3 

PRESERV. 

5 : 0 ; 

3 

SAMPLING 

DATE TIME 

, t > > 

0. 

2 
5 

r * o ^ TVs -~T 
I - T 

J41 
LI 

y/.ff jq;to 

J 

JL 2 ts IHB anxunt paid try t t * cfoot tor 7u> P L E A S E NOTE: Liatwirty andDarr t t r ^ .Cafd inargCab i i t y and client's •xdusive remtdyfor a ry daim ant ing wi iefter aasca in contactor ton, shall bo fimitsd t i 

anorycea. .Ml cb ims indudlng those 1w ncgBgcncc and any other cause whatsoever shot be deemed ivo'ctd unless made in writing and recorded by Cardinal within JtTdays attar cornptotton a i C u appfcable 

service. In no eve rrt »hnfl CercDnci be IbUo forinodentat or oonsequentnl damagrn, indudlng without Bmrtotion, business jntem/pfictns. loss of use, c r l oss of profits incurred by den t , its subsidiaries. 

affSutes cy aucceooro a f ^ ^ f t i t ° * c ' related to the performance of services h o eunier by Cardinal, regardless ol vnt.ethq auch eralm t j ^ n a e ^ j o c j ^ r j M t ^ c j b o y c ^ t a t a otherwise. 

Relinquished By 

Relinquished By 

De l ivered By : (Circle One) 

Sampler-UPS - Bus - Other: 

D a t e ^ ^ / j - j Received By: 

ceived By: 

Time: 
.1 

0 
; Sample Condition 

.) Cool ̂ --Intact y 

• u\ c -n N o n NO 

CHECKED BY: 
(Initials) 

Ci 

Phone Result: 
Fax Result: 
REMARKS: 

• Yes ' 
• Mo 
• Na 

iAdd'l Phonefe 
iAddl Fax#: 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Pleaso fax written changes to 5Q5-3aM4J6, I PagelOofTTn 



L a b o r a t o r i e s 
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

101 East Mariano, Hobbs, NM 88240 
(575)393-2326 FAX (576) 393-2476 

Company Name: 

Project Manager: £ X j V , S 

Address: I v»J> 

Phone #: . 1 . 1 . ?> 1 ^ 

Projects: C . * " 

Project Name: C V L f l u ^ V ^ l v y V w t t f 

State^M Zip: Sffc^MO .̂ 
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August 16, 2010 

RECEIVED OCD 

2010 im 25 P 12: 58 
NMOCD Environmental 
ATTN: Edward Hansen 
1220 S. Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe,NM 87504 

RE: C & C Landfarm (NM-01-0012) 
Semi-Annual 

Vadose & Treatment Zone Sampling 

Mr. Hansen: 

Find within the semi-annual sample analysis for C & C as required. 
The results of the Vadose samples from cells C, G and K, show elevated TPH. The only 
explanation that I and the lab could find is that treatment zone soil had fallen into the 
sample hole while sampling. I have resampled these cells and the results are attached. 

Should you have any questions or need anything further, please let me know. 

Eddie W. Seay, Agent 
Eddie Seay Consulting 
601 W. Illinois 
Hobbs, NM 88242 
575-392-2236 
seay04@leaco.net 

Sincerely, 

cc: C&CLandfarm 



ARDINAL PHONE (575) 393-2326 » 101 E. MARLAND « HOBBS, NM 88240 

LABORATORIES 
July 29, 2010 

Eddie Seay 
Eddie Seay Consulting 
601 West Illinois 
Hobbs, NM 88242 

Re: C&C Landfarm - Treatment Zone 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample number H20405, received by the 
laboratory on 07/22/10 at 4:10 pm. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for: 

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 

Certificate number T104704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical 
materials and non-potable water matrices. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited though the State of Colorado Department of Public 
Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.2 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

Total Number of Pages of Report: 4 (includes Chain of Custody) 

This report conforms with NELAP requirements. 



ARDINAL 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 » 101 E. MARLAND » HOBBS, NM 88240 

Receiving Date: 
Reporting Date: 

07/22/10 
07/29/10 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
EDDIE SEAY CONSULTING 
ATTN: EDDIE SEAY 
601 W. ILLINOIS 
HOBBS, NM 88242 
FAX TO: (575) 392-6949 

Project Owner: J . COOPER 
Project Name: C&C LANDFARM - TREATMENT ZONE 
Project Location: SECTION 3 MONUMENT, NM 

Sampling Date: 07/22/10 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT @ -4.5°C 
Sample Received By: CK 
Analyzed By: AB/HM 

GRO DRO 
(C6-C1 0) ( >c 1 0-c 28) c r 

LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 
ANALYSIS DATE 07/28/10 07/28/10 07/26/10 
H20405-1 CELL A-T <50.0 1,580 80 
H20405-2 CELL B-T <50.0 756 —96 
H20405-3 CELL C-T <10.0 785 96 
H20405-4** CELL D-T <10.0 61.3 96 
H20405-5 CELL E-T <10.0 598 80 
H20405-6 CELL F-T <10.0 493 64 
H20405-7 CELL G-T <50.0 2,550 48 
H20405-8** CELL H-T <10.0 1,040 80 
H20405-9 CELL I-T <10.0 70.3 < 16 
H20405-10 CELL J-T <50.0 2,030 224 
H20405-11 CELLK-T <50.0 1,560 192 
H20405-12 CELL L-T <50.0 1,630 208 
H20405-13 CELLM-T <10.0 397 112 

Quality Control 465 456 510 
True Value QC 500 500 500 
% Recovery 93.0 91.2 102 
Relative Percent Difference 1.2 0.5 <0.1 

METHODS: TPH GRO & DRO: EPA SW-846 8015 M; Std. Methods 4500-CrB 
•Analyses performed on 1:4 w:v aqueous extracts. Reported on wet weight. 
Not accredited for GRO/DRO and Chloride. 

H20405 TCL SEAY 

PLEASE NOTE" Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses 
All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable 
service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidianes, 
affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise Results 
relate only to the samples identified above This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 



ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Ma r l and , Hobbs , NM 88240 

(575) 3 9 3 - 2 3 2 6 F a x (575) 3 9 3 - 2 4 7 6 Page_ of 
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PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by the-client for the 
analyses All claims including those tor negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within 30 days after completion of the applicable 
service, in no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequenta) damages, Including without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use. or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidianes, 
affil iajes^r^ijccesw 

Terms and Conditions: Interest will be charged on all accounts more than 
30 days past due at the rata of 24% per annum from the original date of invoice, 
and all costs of collections, including attorney's fees 
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t Card ina l canno t accep t verba l changes . Please fax wr i t t en c h a n g e s to 575-393-2476. 



ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 

(575) 393-2326 Fax (575) 393-2476 Page_ of 
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PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages Cardinal's liability and clients exclusive remedy for any claim arising whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by the client for the 
analyses All claims including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within 30 days after completion of the applicable 
service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequents! damages, including without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidianes, 
affiliates ot successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of th9_a_bove stated ceasonsorotherw<se 

Terms and Conditions'. Interest will be charged on ati accounts more than 
30 days past due at the rate of 24% per annum from the original date of invoice, 
and alt costs of collections, including attorney's fees 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 575-393-2476 



ARDINAL PHONE (575) 393-2326 » 101 E. MARLAND » HOBBS, NM 88240 

LABORATORIES 
August 3,2010 

Eddie Seay 
Eddie Seay Consulting 
601 West Illinois 
Hobbs, NM 88242 

Re: C&C Landfarm - Vadose Zone 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample number H20410, received by the 
laboratory on 07/23/10 at 4:45 pm. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for: 

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 

Certificate number T104704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical 
materials and non-potable water matrices. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited though the State of Colorado Department of Public 
Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.2 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

Total Number of Pages of Report: 4 (includes Chain of Custody) 

This report conforms with NELAP requirements. 



ARDINAL 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 » 101 E, MARLAND « HOBBS, NM 88240 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
EDDIE SEAY CONSULTING 
ATTN: EDDIE SEAY 
601 W. ILLINOIS 
HOBBS, NM 88242 
FAX TO: (575)392-6949 

Receiving Date: 07/23/10 
Reporting Date. 08/02/10 
Project Owner: J. COOPER 
Project Name: C&C LANDFARM - VADOSE ZONE 
Project Location: SECTION 3 MONUMENT, NM 

Sampling Date. 07/23/10 
SampleType: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT @ 3.5°C 
Sample Received By: JH 
Analyzed By: AB/ZL/HM 

GRO DRO ETHYL TOTAL 
LAB NO. SAMPLE ID (C 6-C 1 0) (>C 1 0-C 2 8) BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES Cl* 

(mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 

ANALYSIS DATE: 07/29/10 07/29/10 07/29/10 07/29/10 07/29/10 07/29/10 07/27/10 
H20410-1 CELLA-V <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0 050 <0.300 < 16 
H20410-2 CELLB-V <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 < 16 
H20410-3 CELLC-V <10.0 782 <0.050 <0.050 <0 050 <0.300 < 16 
H20410-4 CELL D-V <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 0.055 <0.050 <0.300 80 
H20410^5 CELLE-V <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 < 16 
H20410-6 CELL F-V <10 0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 < 16 
H20410-7 CELLG-V <10.0 791 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 < 16 
H20410-8 CELLH-V <10.0 <10 0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 < 16 
H20410-9 CELLI-V <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0 050 <0.300 < 16 
H20410-10 CELL J-V <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 32 
H20410-11 CELL K-V <10.0 686 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 < 16 
H20410-12 CELL L-V <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0 050 <0.300 < 16 
H20410-13CELL M-V <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 < 16 

Quality Control 437 443 0.010 0.011 0.011 0.032 510 
True Value QC 500 500 0.010 0.010 0.010 0.030 500 
% Recovery 87.4 88.6 100 110 110 107 102 
Relative Percent Difference 0.3 0.5 1.9 2.6 2.0 1.7 <0.1 
METHODS: TPH GRO & DRO - EPA SW-846 8015 M; BTEX - SW-846 8021B; CI-: Std. Methods 4500-CI-B 

'Analyses performed on 1:4 w:v aqueous extracts. 

TEXAS NELAP ACCREDITATION T104704398-08-TX FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE, 
AND TOTAL XYLENES. Reported on wet weight. Not accredited for GRO/DRO and Chloride. 

H20410TBCL SEAY 

PLEASE NOTE. Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses 
All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable 
service In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidianes. 
affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise Results 
relate only to the samples identified above This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories 



ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Ma r l and , Hobbs , NM 88240 

(575) 3 9 3 - 2 3 2 6 Fax (575) 3 9 3 - 2 4 7 6 
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analyses All claims including those foe negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within 30 days after completion of the applicable 
service In no event shall Cardinal be liable for inadental or consequental damages, including without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidianes. 
afflliaJe^^sLicces^^ 

30 days past due at the rate of 24% per annum from the original date of invoice, 
and all costs of collections, including attorney's fees 
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t Card ina l canno t accep t ve rba l changes . Please fax w r i t t en changes to 575-393-2*76. nanges to 575-as 



ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 

(575) 393-2326 Fax (575) 393-2476 Page. 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages Cardinal's liability and dienrs exclusive remedy for any claim ansing whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by the client for the 
analyses All claims including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wntjng and received by Cardinal within 30 days after completion of the applicable 
service In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequental damages, including without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidianes. 
affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasc^isorothenMSe 

Terms and Conditions: Interest will be charged on all accounts more than 
30 days past due at the rate of 24% per annum from the original date of invoice, 
and all costs of collections, including attorney's fees 
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Delivered Bv: (Circle One) 
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1/ Cool Intact 

' » / g ^ n No n NO 

CHECKED BY: 

Phone Result: "No ! Add'l Phone #: 
Fax Result: No Add'l Fax#: 
REMARKS: 

(-, 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 575-393-2476. 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NH 88240 

August 16, 2010 

Eddie Seay 

Eddie Seay Consulting 

601 W. Illinois 

Hobbs, NM 88242 

4# 
RE: C & C LANDFARM 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/06/10 14:55. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for: 

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydorcarbons 

Certificate number T104704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical materials and non-potable 
water matrices. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

DRAFT REPORT 
DATA SUBJECT TO CHANGE 

1 Page 1 bf6 1 



C A R D I N A L 
Labora to r ies 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

Analytical Results For: 

Eddie Seay Consulting 
Eddie Seay 
601 W. Illinois 
Hobbs NM, 88242 
Fax To: (505) 392-6949 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

08/06/2010 
08/16/2010 
C&C LANDFARM 
C&C SECTION 3 
MONUMENT, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

08/06/2010 ; 
Soil 
** (See Notes) 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID : DRAFT: CELL C - V (H020580-01) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ZL 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/11/2010 ND 0.917 91.7 1.00 7.96 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/11/2010 ND 0.981 98.1 1.00 16.9 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/11/2010 ND 0.977 97.7 1.00 4.07 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/11/2010 ND 3.15 105 3.00 5.79 

Qualifier 

Surrogate- 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 106 % 80-120 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/09/2010 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AB 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/08/2010 ND 161 80.7 200 0.682 

DRO >C10-C28 29.5 10.0 08/08/2010 ND 179 89.3 200 2.55 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 86 6% 70-130 

Surrogate-1-Chlorooctadecane 96.0% 70-130 

DRAFT REPORT *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE. Liability Bnd Damages. Cardinal's liability and dient's exdusrve remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be hmrted to the amount paid by dlent for analyses. All claims, induding those for negligence and 
any ether cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
induding, without Imitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dent, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance or the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of wriether such 
daim Is based upon any of tne above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples Identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

DRAFT REPORT, DATA SUBJECT TO CHANGE | Page 2 of 6 | 



C A R D I N A L 
Labora to r ies 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

Analytical Results For: 

Eddie Seay Consulting 
Eddie Seay 
601 W. Illinois 
Hobbs NM, 88242 
Fax To: (505) 392-6949 

PHONE ( 5 7 5 ) 3 9 3 - 2 3 2 6 " 1 0 1 E. M A R L A N D • HOBBS, N M 8 8 2 4 0 

08/06/2010 
08/16/2010 
C&C LANDFARM 
C&C SECTION 3 
MONUMENT, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

08/06/2010 
Soil 
** (See Notes) 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: DRAFT: CELL G - V (H020580-02) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ZL 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/11/2010 ND 0.917 91.7 1.00 7.96 

Toluene* 0.071 0.050 08/11/2010 ND 0.981 98.1 1.00 16.9 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/11/2010 ND 0.977 97.7 1.00 4.07 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/11/2010 ND 3.15 105 3.00 5.79 

Surrogate. 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 117% 80-120 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/09/2010 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AB 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/08/2010 ND 161 80.7 200 0.682 

DRO >C10-C28 10.5 10.0 08/08/2010 ND 179 89.3 200 2.55 

Surrogate 1-Chlorooctane 87.9% 70-130 

Surrogate. 1-Chlorooctadecane 97.1% 70-130 

DRAFT REPORT *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and clients exclusive remedy for any daim ansing, wriether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient tor analyses. All daims, Induding those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shal be deemed waived unless made m writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of Ihe appiicabie service. In no event shad Cardinal be liable for inadental or consequential damages, 

induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, reganSess of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

DRAFT REPORT, DATA SUBJECT TO CHANGE | Page 3 of 6 | 



C A R D I N A L 
Labora to r ies 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

Analytical Results For: 

Eddie Seay Consulting 
Eddie Seay 
601 W. Illinois 
Hobbs NM, 88242 
Fax To: (505) 392-6949 

PHONE ( 5 7 5 ) 3 9 3 - 2 3 2 6 • 1 0 1 E. M A R L A N D • HOBBS, N M 8 8 2 4 0 

08/06/2010 
08/16/2010 
C&C LANDFARM 
C&C SECTION 3 
MONUMENT, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

08/06/2010 
Soil 
** (See Notes) 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: DRAFT: CELL K- V (H020580-03) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ZL 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/11/2010 ND 0.917 91.7 1.00 7.96 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/11/2010 ND 0.981 98.1 1.00 16.9 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/11/2010 ND 0.977 97.7 1.00 4.07 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/11/2010 ND 3.15 105 3.00 5.79 

Surrogate- 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 119 % 80-120 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 16.0 16.0 08/09/2010 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AB 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/08/2010 ND 161 80.7 200 0.682 

DRO >C10-C28 10.5 10.0 08/08/2010 ND 179 89.3 200 2.55 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate 1-Chlorooctadecane 

90 2% 

101 % 

70-130 

70-130 

DRAFT REPORT *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and clients exclusive remedy for any daim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All daims, induding those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be (teemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for inadental or consequential damages, 

indudlng, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, Its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardJess of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results rdate onty to the samples identified above This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

DRAFT REPORT, DATA SUBJECT TO CHANGE Page 4 of 6 „• 



C A R D I N A L 
Labora to r ies 

PHONE (S75) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND " HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT Dt i tUbD at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

DRAFT REPORT *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE' Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and clients exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All daims, induding those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shal be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after compl ea on of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages. 
Including, without limitation, business rnterruptjons, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient. Its subsidianes, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above This report shad not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

DRAFT REPORT, DATA SUBJECT TO CHANGE | Page 5 of 6 | 



ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 

(575) 393-2326 Fax (575) 393-2476 Page_ of 

Company Name: £ ^ £ t 

Project Manager: t ^ ^ & a > ^ ^ 

Address: / g Q \ U L J ^ tyt t j O o l g * 

City: fcUW^ State: K i M Zip: W f r . ^ ^ 

BILL TO 

Phone #: 

Project #: C * V C Project Owner: ^ r O x o 

Project Name: 

Project Location: ^ > i a , x X e - ~ * S iNNx^VAJLVawJ^ )\J 

Sampler Name: ^ S u a ^ j y 
FOR LAB USE ONLY . \ 

Lab I.D. Sample I.D. 

C J L M C - V 

Fax #: 
MATRIX PRESERV. SAMPLING 

DATE 

3\L 
TIME 

/•oo 

ANALYSIS REQUEST 

LO 

V 

Q 

5 tX JL 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages Cardinal's liability and clients exclusive remedy for any claim arising whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by the client for the 
analyses All claims including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within 30 days after completion of the applicable 
service In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequents! damages, including without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidianes, 
affiliates or successors arising out of or related K) t te performance of services hereunder b^ Carding^ regardless of whether such dmm is b a s , B d | j j f l ° n

l f l

n J , | 0 j ^ h - e a b ° , ^ e statedreasonsorotherwise 

Terms and Conditions: Interest will be charged on all accounts more than 
30 days past due at the rate of 24% per annum from the onginal date of invoice, 
and all costs of collections, including attorney's fees 

aler Relinquish 

lelinquishea By: 

Nl 
Date: 

Time: 

Received By: 

Date: Received By: 

Time: 

Delivered Bv: (Circle One) 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: 

Sample Condition 
Cool Intact/ 

'No • No 

CHECI^D BY: 
(WtrVfe) 

Phone Result: No lAdd'l Phone #: 
Fax Result: Add'l Fax #: 

EMARKS: , . ( L P 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 575-393-2476. 



RECEIVED 
2010 JflN 8 PPI 1 36 

January 6, 2010 

NMOCD Environmental 
ATTN: Edward Hansen 
1220 S. Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe,NM 87504 

RE: C&CLandfarm 
Semi Annual 

Vadose & Treatment Zone Sampling 

Mr. Hansen: 

Find attached the composite sampling for the testing for C & C Landfarm. 

Should you should have any questions, please call. 

Eddie W. Seay, Agent 
Eddie Seay Consulting 
601 W. Illinois 
Hobbs, NM 88242 
(575)392-2236 
seay04@leaco.net 

Thanks, 

cc: C&C Landfarm 



ARDINAL PHONE (575) 393-2326 ' 101 E. MARLAND » HOBBS, NM 88240 

LABORATORIES 
December 14,2009 

Eddie Seay 
Eddie Seay Consulting 
601 West Illinois 
Hobbs, NM 88242 

Re: C & C Landfarm Treatment Zone 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample number HI 8850, received by the 
laboratory on 12/10/09 at 1:30 pm. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for: 

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 

Certificate number T104704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical 
materials and non-potable water matrices. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited though the State of Colorado Department of Public 
Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.2 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

Total Number of Pages of Report: 4 (includes Chain of Custody) 

Celey DJteene 
Laboratory Director 

This report conforms with NELAP requirements: 



ARDINAL 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND » HOBBS, NM 88240 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
EDDIE SEAY CONSULTING 
ATTN: EDDIE SEAY 
601 W. ILLINOIS 
HOBBS, NM 88242 
FAX TO: (575)392-6949 

Receiving Date: 12/10/09 
Reporting Date: 12/14/09 
Project Owner: J. COOPER 
Project Name: C&C LANDFARM TREATMENT ZONE 
Project Location: SECT. 3 MONUMENT, NM 

Sampling Date: 12/09/09 & 12/10/09 
SampleType: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT i 
Sample Received By: AB 
Analyzed By: AB/HM 

6°C 

GRO DRO 
(c6-c-io) (>c1o-c28) cr 

LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 
ANALYSIS DATE 12/11/09 12/11/09 12/10/09 
H18850-1 CELL A 43.2 197 48 
H18850-2 CELLB 47.0 753 368 
H18850-3 CELLC 70.8 1,160 368 
H18850-4 CELLD <10.0 158 592 
H18850-5 CELLE <10.0 433 160 
H18850-6 CELLF 10.4 379 128 
H18850-7 CELLG 156 1,970 176 
H18850-8 CELLH 25.2 552 208 
H18850-9 CELL I <10.0 499 96 
H18850-10 CELLJ 51.4 975 160 
H18850-11 CELLK 110 1,670 288 
H18850-12 CELL L 95.7 1,490 128 
H18850-13 CELL M <10.0 397 496 

Quality Control 592 573 500 
True Value QC 500 500 500 
% Recovery 118 115 100 
Relative Percent Difference 3.0 9.1 < 0.1 

METHODS: TPH GRO & DRO: EPA SW-846 8015 M; Std. Methods 4500-CI"B 
'Analyses performed on 1:4 w:v aqueous extracts. Reported on wet weight. 

H18850 TCL SEAY 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses 
All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable 
service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidianes, 
affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise Results 
relate only to the samples identified above This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 



ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Mar land , H o b b s , NM 88240 

(575) 3 9 3 - 2 3 2 6 F a x (575 ) 3 9 3 - 2 4 7 6 Page. 

'™e- EcULu- ***** ^U^uffi 
1 ofZ, 

Company Name: 

A"" -
Project Manager : ^ ^ J L w 

Add ress : l ^ O i ^ 

Phone #: £ . L Fax # 

P r o j e c t * : 

Pro ject Name 

^ Pro jec t Owner : * Q . C o O r ^ j ^ , . 

Project L o c a t i o n ^ 3 f V \ ^ A U^\/Wl>~»" V v t v \ 

Sampler Name: \ ^ - y 

S t a t e : ^ Zip: ^ ^ L 9 s _ 

FOR LAB USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. Sample I.D 

BILL TO 
P.O. #: 

Company: 

A t tn : 

Address? 

City: 

State: Z i p : ^ > 

Phone #: 

F a x # : 

MATRIX PRESERV. 

< 
• C3 

Q i u 

h-
O O w 

SAMPLING 

DATE TIME 

ANALYSIS REQUEST 

Ml 2850=1 
- c 

-n 
- 7 

5 COOL.. 

_ C j J ^ L I 

v7" 

LL 
\ 

-I 
; 
L 
I 

4- T 
•4-

2 

JLLiS v7 

JL 

*1 

v/ 

.2 

V 3 0 
\»0 ^ 10 
uFlt paid by the client for PLEASE NOTE - a c Carnages Caramai 5 'labmry and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising wnether based in contracl or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by the clieni for the 

analyses /vi CI3<T$ -ci^j.r,^ 'nose fer negligence and any amer cai.se whatsoever shall De deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within 30 days after completion of the applicable 
t^p. in ro e.er: ana Ca'Gma! oe iiacie 'cr incidental ar consequental aamages including without limitation business interruptions loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries 

=.ar.ea io trie performance of seruces nereunder by Cardinal regardless ot whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or olherwise 

Sampler Re l i nqu ished : 

Re l inqu ished By: 

D e l i v e r e d B v : (CfrcTe O n e ) 

S a m p l e r - U P S - Bus - Other : 

Date: 

Date: Rece' 

Time: 

tece ived By: 

Time: r Temp. Sample Condition CHECKED BY: 
(Initials) Copl Intact I (Initu 

fat. L<<L fefe 7rA 

Phone Result: No ! Add'l Phone #: 
Fax Result: No Add'l Fax#: 
REMARKS: 

t Card ina l canno t accep t verba l c h a n g e s . Please fsx wr i t ten changes to 575-393-2476. 



ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Ma r l and , H o b b s , NM 88240 

(575) 3 9 3 - 2 3 2 6 F a x (575) 3 9 3 - 2 4 7 6 

f 
Page_ of 

Company Name: 

Pro jec t Manager : * 

Add ress : [ p f o ^ t ^ J 

Phone #: eX< " 2 X 3 U 

P r o j e c t * : C A - ^ . 

Pro jec t Name: C ^ ' t 

Pro ject Loca t i on : ^ ) < a j 

Sampler Name: ^ j ^ j ^ ^ 

State: Vflft Zip: flC^H^ 

FOR LAB USE ONLY 

Lab i.D. 

_ Project Owner: V j a Q D S j f 

ask. 

Sample I.D; 

BILL TO 
P.O. #; 

Company: 

Phone #: 

F a x # : 

MATRIX PRESERV 

OC 
111 

o • ^ 

o 
, o 
o 

SAMPLING 

DATE TIME 

ANALYSIS REQUEST 

V J —V 

O 

/ / I S S S T O H I 

_ '13 
c*J2a X 

7" 

A I 

PLEASE NOTE L.QCI and Carnages Cardinal s 'iatxiifj and client's exclusive remedy for any claim ansing wnether based in contract or tort, shall be limited lo the amount paid by the client for the 
a n i s e s An c.a-T s -ci^z.r.Q tr.ose fer negligence ano any otner cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within 30 days after completion of the applicable 
ss~..i.c .n ro c.er sra : Ca'atrial ce nacie 'cr incidental or consequents j aamages, including without limitation business interruptions loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidianes. 

or cr re a:ea :o ne pe.'tormaace or" se^ices nereunder Dy Cardinal regardless of whether such claim rs based upon anvjohhejitove^tated reasons or otherwise 

Sampler Re l inqu ished Oate 

Re l inqu ished By: 

D e l i v e r e d B v f i C i r c T e O n e ) 

S a m p l e r - U P S - Bus - Other : 

Time 

Temp. Sample Condition 
^ o o l Intact 
M Y e s S L Y e s 
[~1 No f~l No 

CHECKED BY: 
(Initials) 

Phone Result: No Add'l Phone U: 
Fax Result: No Add'l Fax #: 
REMARKS: 

t Card ina l canno t accep t verba l changes . Please fsx wr i t t en changes to 575-393-2476. 



ARDINAL PHONE (575) 393-2326 » 101 E. MARLAND « HOBBS, NM 88240 

LABORATORIES 
December 23,2009 

Eddie Seay 

Eddie Seay Consulting 
601 West Illinois 
Hobbs, NM 88242 

Re: C & C Landfarm - Vadose Sample 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample number HI 8880, received by the 
laboratory on 12/15/09 at 3:45 pm. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for: 

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 

Certificate number T104704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical 
materials and non-potable water matrices. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited though the State of Colorado Department of Public 
Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.2 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

Total Number of Pages of Report: 5 (includes Chain of Custody) 

This report conforms with NELAP requirements. 



ARDINAL 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 » 101 E. MARLAND » HOBBS, NM 88240 

Receiving Date: 12/15/09 
Reporting Date: 12/18/09 
Project Owner: J COOPER 
Project Name: C&C LANDFARM-VADOSE SAMPLE 
Project Location: SECTION 3 MONUMENT, NM 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
EDDIE SEAY CONSULTING 
ATTN: EDDIE SEAY 
601 W. ILLINOIS 
HOBBS, NM 88242 
FAX TO: (575)392-6949 

Sampling Date: 12/14/09 & 12/15/09 
SampleType: SOIL 
Sample Condition: INTACT @ 9°C 
Sample Received By: CK 
Analyzed By: ZL 

ETHYL TOTAL 
BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES 

LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 

ANALYSIS DATE 12/17/09 12/17/09 12/17/09 12/17/09 
H18880-1 CELL A <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H18880-2 CELLB <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H18880-3 C E L L C <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H18880-4 CELLD <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H18880-5 C E L L E <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H18880-6 CELLF <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H18880-7 CELLG <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H18880-8 CELLH <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H18880-9 CELL I <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H18880-10 CELLJ <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H18880-11 CELLK <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H18880-12 CELL L <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H18880-13 CELL M <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
Quality Control 0.048 0.044 0.045 0.134 
True Value QC 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.150 
% Recovery 96.0 88.0 90.0 89.3 
Relative Percent Difference 6.9 8.3 7.5 8.2 
METHOD: EPA SW-846 8021B 

TEXAS NELAP CERTIFICATION T104704398-08-TX FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE, 
AND TOTAL XYLENES. Reported on wet weight. 

Date 

PLEASE NOTE' Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses 
All daims JincJ^ip^hp£e (^i£ ;r^gliQence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable 
service tr i nj 'MVrWsMlSmff lr iBl be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidianes, 
affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise. Results 
relate only to the samples identified above This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 



r ^ l m 1 ^ 1 I H ^ ^ L PHONE (575) 393-2326 ' 101 E. MARLAND » HOBBS, NM 88240 

LABORATORIES 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
EDDIE SEAY CONSULTING 
ATTN: EDDIE SEAY 
601 W. ILLINOIS 
HOBBS, NM 88242 
FAX TO: (575)392-6949 

Receiving Date: 12/15/09 
Reporting Date: 12/23/09 
Project Owner: J . COOPER 
Project Name: C&C LANDFARM VADOSE ZONE 
Project Location: SECT. 3 MONUMENT, NM 

Sampling Date: 12/14/09 & 12/15/09 
SampleType: SOIL 
Sample Condition: INTACT @ 9°C 
Sample Received By: CK 
Analyzed By: AB/CK/HM 

GRO DRO 
(C 6-C 1 0) ( >C 1 0-C 28) Cl* 

LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 
ANALYSIS DATE 12/20/09 12/20/09 12/16/09 
H18880-1 CELL A <10.0 <10.0 64 
H18880-2 CELLB <10.0 <10.0 < 16 
H18880-3 C E L L C <10.0 <10.0 48 
H18880-4 CELLD <10.0 <10.0 < 16 
H18880-5 C E L L E <10.0 <10.0 64 
H18880-6 C E L L F <10.0 <10.0 < 16 
H18880-7 C E L L G <10.0 <10.0 64 
H18880-8 CELLH <10.0 <10.0 48 
H18880-9 CELL I <10.0 <10.0 < 16 
H18880-10 C E L L J <10.0 <10.0 < 16 
H18880-11 CELLK <10.0 <10.0 < 16 
H18880-12 CELL L <10.0 <10.0 32 
H18880-13 CELL M <10.0 28.9 32 

Quality Control 551 567 500 
True Value QC 500 500 500 
% Recovery 110 113 100 
Relative Percent Difference <0.1 2.8 <0.1 

METHODS: TPH GRO & DRO: EPA SW-846 8015 M; Std. Methods 4500-CrB 
'Analyses performed on 1:4 w:v aqueous extracts. Reported on wet weight. 
Not accredited for GRO/DRO and Chloride. 

H18880 TCL SEAY 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses 
All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable 
service In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, 
affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise Results 
relate only to the samples identified above This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 



ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Mar land , H o b b s , NM 88240 

(575) 3 9 3 - 2 3 2 6 F a x (575) 3 9 3 - 2 4 7 6 Page. of 

Project Manager : g - J J . , ^ _ Project M a n a g e r ^ ( g ^ , 

Address : £ f o J _ U ^ I 5 E A ^ S 

c » * : V ^ ^ S State: ̂  ?ip 

^ F a x # i ^ J L M i l - l 
Pro jec t Owner : 

Phone*: ^ ^ 2 - t - 3 (o 

P r o j e c t * : C s£» C -

Pro jec t^ a me: C - 4 ~ C L - f_j&M/\*ljr-ay i yy^ . 

Project Loca t i on : % W W d L y j > v s Z V ~ CO V A 

Sampler Name: £ v. ^ * ^ Q - J 
FOR LAB USE ONLY 

Lab I.D, 

BILL TO 
P.O. #: 

Company: 

Phone #: 

F a x # : 

Sample I.D. 

...1..KS0'' 

MATRIX 

cr 
UJ or 

§ S • I • 
° 3 . i UJ 
? [ " , I C3 , <r 

(J g • oo O • co ' O 

PRESERV 

co O 

S : ° 
CO <J) . 
Q 
r- UJ 
< 9 

SAMPLING 

DATE TIME 

ANALYSIS REQUEST 

Z-I 
7 

4 
^ AS /5 

7 4 
4 »K5P 

- 4 
i^ity-xy* j 

J 

± 
3 

A / 

2 
PLEASE rVQTE. LaLilir, and Carnages Caramals iiabaiirv and dienrs exclusive remedy for any claim ansing wnether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the arrjbunt pauTby tha client fot the 
anai,ses nil c^ms .ncluji.-.g tnoss ,'cr negiigence and any otner cause whatsoever shall be deemed waivea unless made in wnting and received by Cardinal within 30 days after completion of the applicable ^ 
=.er.ice in no c a n : snail Cardinal te liacie :cr incidental or ccnsequental aamages including without limiiaoon business interrupiions loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidianes > 

•s 3. Sir.c o„ . j ; z: relabel :o ĉ e performance cf ser.ices nereunder Oy Cardinal reaaroiess of whether such^claim is based^upon^n^of the above stated reasons or otherwise 

^a_mpler Re l i nqu i shed : Date: — Rece ived By: 

Tin^3L*r _ 
bate: Re 
Time: 

D e l i v e r e d B v : ( C i r c l e O n e ) 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other : 

Temp 
„ s , (fool/ lntac-l 

Condition 
Intaplf 

Yes 
No 

CHECKED BY: 
(Initials) 

Phone Result: No lAdd' l Phone #: 
Fax Result: No :Add1 Fax#: 
REMARKS: 

t Card inal canno t accept verba l changes . Please fax wr i t ten changes to 575-393-2476. 



ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 

(575) 393-2326 Fax (575) 393-2476 Page; oZ. of 2— 

Company Name: J T J ^ ( W S f c t T l ) ^ 
Project Manager: *^ ^ ^ 

A d d r e ?s- la£> I >v T ^ t f i K W S \ 
City: ^ U o & State: ^ Z i p : ffU<4^ 

Phone • " 2 , 7 , 3 Fax #: £ » CvQ *4 

Project #: G { — C— 

Project Name: C,4r^CL: _4xyoAj f j>« , V 

Project Location: ^yySf « tJ> fVVaf t 

Sampler Name: 

Project Owner: O . 

FOR LAB USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. 

•1 
i3 

Sample \.D. 

C U E 
C^AP- u 

_ C J L f i W \ 

B / L L TO 
P.O. #: 

Company: 

Phone #: 

Fax#: 
MATRIX PRESERV 

i 
LU 
I -
CO 

i 

' LU 
. C9 CE 

O ' ^ d H 
• CO O 07 O 

co O 
< , O 

SAMPLING 

DATE TIME 

A N A L Y S I S R E Q U E S T 

(-

PLEASE NOTE L.aci'.rj a." J Carnages Cafainal s lability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim ansing wnether based in contract of tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by the dient for the 
a.-.aiyses -MI z<a,m ra^z..-.^ triese (cr negligence and any otner cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnnng and receded by Cardinal within 30 days after completion of the applicable 
Scf-'ce in 'o e.e n sna ; Cardinal ce uace -cr incidental or consequent! aamages including without limitation business interruptions loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidianes. 
J " .i.ea wi 5u:.caa. s a a,* ^ JUL cr zt io atea I J tne^performance oi sefMcas nereunder by Cardinal regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above staled reasons or otherwise 

Sampler Relinquished: Date 

Time: ~V 

.r-Received By: 

Date: 

Time 

Delivered Bv: (Circle One) 

Sampler-UPS - Bus - Other: 

(MKJL. 
Temp. Sample iCondition 

Cool Mritaot' 

Q°r ; ny^BfYes 
I ^ ivf N°n N ° 

CHECKED BY: 
(Initials 

O 

Phone Result: No TAdd'l Phone #: 
Fax Result: No Add'l Fax #: 
REMARKS: 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fsx written changes to 575-393-2476. 



2008 SEP 10 PPI 2 HH 

September 8, 2008 

NMOCD Environmental 
ATTN: Brad Jones 

~1'220 S. Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe,NM 87504 

RE: C&CLandfarm 
Quarterly Sampling 

Mr. Jones: 

Find attached the quarterly sampling for C & C Landfarm. The samples were taken at 
approximately two feet below the cell lift for each cell. The sample holes were backfilled with red 
clay. 

An inspection of the facility was conducted during sampling and all was in compliance. 

Should you should have any questions, please call. 

Sincerely, ' 

Eddie W. Seay, Agent \ 
Eddie Seay Consulting 
601 W. Illinois 
Hobbs, NM 88242 
(575)392-2236 U ^ • . 
seay04@leaco, net 

cc: C &C Landfarm 



ARDINAL 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 » 101 E. MARLAND ' HOBBS, NM 88240 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
EDDIE SEAY CONSULTING 
ATTN: EDDIE SEAY 
601 W. ILLINOIS 
HOBBS, NM 88242 
FAX TO: (575) 392-6949 

Receiving Date: 08/27/08 
Reporting Date: 08/29/08 
Project Owner: J. COOPER 
Project Name: C&C LANDFARM QUARTERLY 
Project Location: MONUMENT, NM SECT 3 

GRO DRO 

Sampling Date: 08/27/08 
SampleType: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT 
Sample Received By: AB 
Analyzed By: AB/ZL 

ETHYL TOTAL 
LAB NO. SAMPLE ID (C 6-C 1 0) (>C10-C28) BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE • XYLENES 

(mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 

ANALYSIS DATE: 08/28/08 08/28/08 08/28/08 08/28/08 08/28/08 08/28/08 
H15822-1 CELL A <25.0 <25.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 
H15822-2 CELLB <25.0 <25.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 
H15822-3 CELLC <25 0 <25.0 <0.050 <0 050 <0.050 <0.150 
H15822-4 CELL D <25.0 <25.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 
H15822-5 CELLE <25.0 <25.0 <0 050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 
H15822-6 CELLF <25.0 <25.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 
H15822-7 CELLG <25.0 <25.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 
H15822-8 CELL H <25.0 <25.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 
H15822-9 CELL I <25.0 <25 0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 
H15822-10 CELLJ <25.0 <25.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 
H15822-11 CELL K <25.0 <25.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 
H15822-12 CELL L <25.0 <25.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 
H15822-13 CELL M <25.0 <25.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 

Quality Control 504 504 0 046 0.043 0.045 0.150 
True Value QC 500 500 0 050 0.050 0.050 0.150 
% Recovery 101 101 92.0 86.0 90.0 100 
Relative Percent Difference 4 2 3.5 8.1 3.4 5.4 0.6 

METHODS' TPH GRO & DRO - EPA SW-846 8015 M; BTEX - SW-846 8021B 

TEXAS NELAP CERTIFICATION T104704398-08-TX FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE, AND 
TOTAL X Y L E N E S . 

Chemist Date 

H15822BT SEAY 

PLEASE NOTE- Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses 
All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shail be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable 
service In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidianes, 
affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise Results 
relate only to the samples identified above This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratones 



CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 
ARDINAL LABORATORIES 

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 
(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

2111 Beechwood, Abilene, TX 79603 
(325) 673-7001 FAX (325)673-7020 

PLEASE NOTE: Laoiiity and Damages Ca/Oinaj s liawir, and cHenfs exclusive remedy tor any claim arising whether based ln contract or tort, shail be limited to the amount paid 6 
dnuiysB& All claims including tno&s for negligence, and any otner cause wnatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within 30 days after completion of the applicable 
su/uce' in no event anail Caramal De liable for incidental or cansequental damages. Including without limitation, business interruptions, loss oi use, or loss of profits incurred by client, (ts subsidianes, 

£tg^f jne_cenoaTia^ reasons or otherwise 

y R e c e i v e d By: iquished By Date: 

Time: 

Relinquished By: : Date: 

Time: 

Delivered Bv: (Circle One) 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written 

Sample Condition 
Coq» Intaat 

tes E l Yes 
"No f~1 No 

CHECKED BY: 
fj(lnltlals) 

Phone Result: • Yes • No I Add'l Phone #: 
Fax Result: • Yes • No Add'l Fax #: 
REMARKS: 

jes to 505-393-2476 



CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 
ARDINAL LABORATORIES 

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 2111 Beechwood, Abilene, TX 79603 
(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 (325) 673-7001 FAX (325)673-7020 

Company Name: E . L i ^ ^ C o ^ T ^ t ? , BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST 
Project Manager:' ^ ^ 

Address : L » S > J L>̂ > H U i A j Q t 5 

P.O. # ; 

Company:, 

State: OoM Zip: WX<+7^ 

Phone 7 ^ 3 ^ 

Project #: ( ^ j - Q_ Up Project Owner: CJ. Q< 

Project Name: 

Sampler Name: 
FOR LAB USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. 

-is 

Project Location: r ^ l M t * V \ * U A £ ^ > 

Fax#: 

Sample I.D. 

MATRIX PRESERV. SAMPLING 

DATE TIME 

3-'3Q 
i l l * 

Hi 

V 
.2 

PLEASE NOTE: LiaUity and Damages. Cardinal's Uaaiiiy and client's exclusive remedy tor any claim arising whether based tn contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by the client tor the 
anmytsda Ail claims including those for negugance. and any otner cause wnatsoaver shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within 30 days after completion of the applicable 
iufvico. in no event snan Cardinal oe liable for incidental or consequeruai damages. Including wttnoui limitation, business interruptions, loss of use. or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidianes, 

ca&ao.'s. a.,at,-g c-r. oi c: reiaieo to tne cerformance oi servces hereunder by Caramai ie<iaroless oi w n a m a r S " J ^ ^ j g j f ^ ^ reasons or otherwise 

Delivered Bv: (Circle One) 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: 
f 

Sample Condition 
Intact-

f / e s B 'Yes 
No [~1 No 

CHECKED BY: 
(Initials) 

to 

Phone Result: D Y e s • No lAdd'l Phone*: 
Fax Result: • Yes • No | Add'l Fax #: 
REMARKS: 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax writte es to 505-393-2476 

inht 



Hansen, Edward J . , EMNRD 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Hansen, Edward J., EMNRD 
Tuesday, June 09, 2009 2:40 PM 
'seay04@leaco.net' 
C & C Landfarm (NM01 -0012) Quarter Monitoring Report - 2nd Quarter 2009 

Dear Mr. Seay: 

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD) has reviewed the quarterly monitoring report for the above-referenced 

facility. The report indicates the requirements for monitoring at the site have been substantially met. However in 

addition to vour current monitoring, since chloride monitoring is not specifically addressed in your permit, chloride 

monitoring must be conducted in accordance with Part 36 [i.e., monitoring for chloride must be conducted semi­

annually in both in the treatment zone at a depth of ~6 " for each active lift of each cell (Cells A through M) and the 

vadose zone at a depth of ~3' for each cell that has been used for landfarming at the facility.] Please monitor for 

chloride in both zones at your next quarterly sampling event and semi-annually thereafter in accordance with 

Subsections D and E of 19.15.36.15 NMAC. 

In addition, monitoring for TPH must be conducted semi-annually in the treatment zone (6") for each active lift of each 

cell. Please also monitor for TPH in the treatment zone at your next quarterly sampling event and semi-annually 

thereafter in accordance with Subsection D of 19.15.36.15 NMAC. 

Please let me know if you have any questions regarding these matters. 

Edward J. Hansen 

Hydrologist 

Environmental Bureau 

505-476-3489 

P.S.: Please keep in mind that the: vadose zone (per Part 36) is referred to as the "Treatment Zone" in your permit (i.e., at 

a depth of between 2 and 3 feet below native ground surface) and the treatment zone (per Part 36) is the top 6 inches 

(depth limit of a lift per your permit) of the landfill cells. 

l 



RECEIVED 
2009 JUN H PI1! 1 06 

June 3, 2009 

NMOCD Environmental 
ATTN: Brad Jones 
1220 S. Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe,NM 87504 

RE: C&CLandfarm 
Quarterly Test 

Mr. Jones: 

Find attached the quarterly sampling for C & C Landfarm. The samples for each cell were taken 
at a depth of approximately three feet and sample holes backfilled with red clay. 

An inspection of the facility was conducted during sampling and all was in compliance. 

Should you should have any questions, please call. 

Eddie W. Seay, Agent 
Eddie Seay Consulting 
601 W. Illinois 
Hobbs, NM 88242 
(575)'392-2236 
seay04@leaco.net 

Thanks, 

cc: C & C Landfarm 
J. Cooper 



ARDINAL 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 » 101 E. MARLAND » HOBBS, NM 88240 

Receiving Date: 05/21/09 
Reporting Date: 05/27/09 
Project Owner: J. COOPER 
Project Name: C&C LANDFARM 
Project Location: MONUMENT, NM SECT 

LAB NO. SAMPLE ID 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
EDDIE SEAY CONSULTING 
ATTN: EDDIE SEAY 
601 W. ILLINOIS 
HOBBS, NM 88242 
FAX TO: (575) 392-6949 Sampling Date: 05/20/09 

Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT 
Sample Received By: ML 
Analyzed By: AB/ZL 

GRO DRO ETHYL TOTAL 
(C 6-C 1 0) (>C 1 0-C 2 8) BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES 
(mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 

ANALYSIS DATE: 05/22/09 05/22/09 05/26/09 05/26/09 05/26/09 05/26/09 
H17470-1 CELL A <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H17470-2 CELLB <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H17470-3 CELLC <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H17470-4 CELLD <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H17470-5 CELLE <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H17470-6 CELLF <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H17470-7 CELLG <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H17470-8 CELLH <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H17470-9 CELL I <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H17470-10 CELLJ <10.0 16.0 <0.050 0.055 0.050 <0.300 
H17470-11 CELLK <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 

Quality Control 488 466 0.057 0.055 0.046 0.140 
True Value QC 500 500 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.150 
% Recovery 97.6 93.2 114 110 92.0 93.3 
Relative Percent Difference 1.3 1.1 12.0 15.1 14.4 13.8 

METHODS: TPH GRO & DRO - EPA SW-846 8015 M; BTEX - SW-846 8021B 
TEXAS NELAP ACCREDITATION T104704398-08-TX FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE, 
AND TOTAL XYLENES. 
Reported on wet weight. 

Date 

H17470 BTEXTPH SEAY 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. 
All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable 
service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, 
affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise. Results 
relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 



ARDINAL 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ' 101 E. MARLAND « HOBBS, NM 88240 

Receiving Date: 05/21/09 
Reporting Date: 05/27/09 
Project Owner: J. COOPER 
Project Name: C&C LANDFARM 
Project Location: MONUMENT, NM SECT. 3 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
EDDIE SEAY CONSULTING 
ATTN: EDDIE SEAY 
601 W. ILLINOIS 
HOBBS, NM 88242 
FAX TO: (575) 392-6949 Sampling Date: 05/20/09 

Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT 
Sample Received By: ML 
Analyzed By: AB/ZL 

GRO DRO ETHYL TOTAL 
LAB NO. SAMPLE ID (C 6 -C 1 0 ) (>C 1 0-C 2 8) BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES 

(mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 

ANALYSIS DATE: 05/21/09 05/21/09 05/26/09 05/26/09 05/26/09 05/26/09 
H17470-12 CELL L <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H17470-13 CELL M <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 

Quality Control 525 510 0.057 0.055 0.046 0.140 
True Value QC 500 500 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.150 
% Recovery 105 102 114 110 92.0 93.3 
Relative Percent Difference 0.2 0.5 12.0 15.1 14.4 13.8 

METHODS: TPH GRO & DRO - EPA SW-846 8015 M; BTEX - SW-846 8021B 
TEXAS NELAP ACCREDITATION T104704398-08-TX FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE, 
AND TOTAL XYLENES. 
Reported on wet weight. 

H17470 BTEXTPH SEAY 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. 
All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable 
service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, 
affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise. Results 
relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 
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NMOCD Environmental 
ATTN: Brad Jones 
1220 S. Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe,NM 87504 

RE: C&CLandfarm 
Quarterly Treatment Zone Test 

Mr. Jones: 

Find attached the quarterly treatment zone test for C & C Landfarm.. Samples were taken at two 
to three feet below the cell lift. Sample holes were plugged with red clay. 

During the sampling event, an inspection was conducted at C & C, all was in compliance. 

If you should have any questions, please call. 

Sincerely, 

Eddie W. Seay, Agent 
Eddie Seay Consulting 
601 W. Illinois 
Hobbs, NM 88242 
(505)392-2236 
seay04@leaco.net 

cc: C&CLandfarm 



ARDINAL 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 » 101 E. MARLAND « HOBBS, NM 88240 

Receiving Date: 
Reporting Date: 
Project Owner: 
Project Name: 
Project Location 

02/23/09 
02/25/09 

J. COOPER 
C&C LANDFARM - QUARTERLY 

MONUMENT, NM SECT. 3 

ANALYTICAL R E S U L T S FOR 
ANALYTICAL R E S U L T S FOR 
EDDIE S E A Y CONSULTING 
ATTN: EDDIE S E A Y 
601 W. ILLINOIS 
HOBBS, NM 88242 
FAX TO: (575) 392-6949 Sampling Date: 02/22/09 & 02/23/09 

SampleType: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT 
Sample Received By: ML 
Analyzed By: AB/ZL 

LAB NO. SAMPLE ID 
GRO DRO ETHYL TOTAL 

(C 6-C 1 0) (>C 1 0-C 2 8) BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES 
(mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 

ANALYSIS DATE: 02/24/09 02/24/09 02/24/09 02/24/09 02/24/09 02/24/09 
H16950-1 CELL A <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H16950-2 CELLB <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H16950-3 CELLC <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H16950-4 CELLD <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H16950-5 CELLE <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 O.300 
H16950-6 CELLF <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H16950-7 CELLG <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 

Quality Control 570 583 0.049 0.050 0.049 0.149 
True Value QC 500 500 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.150 
% Recovery 114 117 98.0 100 98.0 99.3 
Relative Percent Difference 5.3 6.0 1.2 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 

METHODS: TPH GRO & DRO - EPA SW-846 8015 M; BTEX - SW-846 8021B 

TEXAS NELAP CERTIFICATION T104704398-08-TX FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE, 
AND TOTAL XYLENES. 

Date 

H16950 BTEXTPH SEAY 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. 
All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable 
service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, 
affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise. Results 
relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 



ARDINAL 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 » 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

Receiving Date: 02/23/09 
Reporting Date: 02/25/09 
Project Owner: J. COOPER 
Project Name: C&C LANDFARM- QUARTERLY 
Project Location: MONUMENT, NM SECT. 3 

ANALYTICAL R E S U L T S FOR 
EDDIE S E A Y CONSULTING 
ATTN: EDDIE S E A Y 
601 W. ILLINOIS 
HOBBS, NM 88242 
FAX TO: (575) 392-6949 Sampling Date: 02/23/09 

Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT 
Sample Received By: ML 
Analyzed By: AB/ZL 

LAB NO. SAMPLE ID 

GRO DRO 
(C 6-C 1 0) ( > C 1 O-C 2 B) 

(mg/kg) (mg/kg) 
BENZENE 

(mg/kg) 

TOLUENE 

(mg/kg) 

ETHYL 
BENZENE 

(mg/kg) 

TOTAL 
XYLENES 

(mg/kg) 

ANALYSIS DATE: 02/24/09 02/24/09 02/24/09 02/24/09 02/24/09 02/24/09 
H16950-8 CELLH <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H16950-9 CELL I <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H16950-10 CELLJ <10.0 183 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H16950-11 CELLK <10.0 11.2 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H16950-12 CELL L <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H16950-13 CELL M <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 

Quality Control 514 584 0.049 0.050 0.049 0.149 
True Value QC 500 500 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.150 
% Recovery 103 117 98.0 100 98.0 99.3 
Relative Percent Difference 3.1 2.4 1.2 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 

METHODS: TPH GRO & DRO - EPA SW-846 8015 M; BTEX - SW-846 8021B 

TEXAS NELAP CERTIFICATION T104704398-08-TX FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE, 
AND TOTAL XYLENES. 

d~2~M C/CJ9 
Date 

H16950 BTEXTPH SEAY 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damaged. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. 
All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable 
service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, 
affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise. Results 
relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 
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NMOCD Environmental 
ATTN: Brad Jones 
1220 S. Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 

RE: C&CLandfarm 
Quarterly Treatment Zone Test 

Mr. Jones: 

Find attached the quarterly treatment zone test for C & C Landfarm.. Samples were taken at two 
to three feet below the cell lift. Sample holes were plugged with red clay. 

During the sampling event, an inspection was conducted at C & C, all was in compliance. 

If you should have any questions, please call. 

Sincerely, 

Eddie W. Seay, Agent \ 
Eddie Seay Consulting \ 
601 W. Illinois \ 
Hobbs, NM 88242 
(505)392-2236 
seay04@leaco.net 

cc; C&CLandfarm 



ARDINAL 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 « 101 E. MARLAND « HOBBS, NM 88240 

Receiving Date: 11/26/08 
Reporting Date: 12/11/08 
Project Owner: J. COOPER 
Project Name: C & C LANDFARM - YEARLY 
Project Location: MONUMENT, NM SECT 3 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
EDDIE SEAY CONSULTING 
ATTN: EDDIE SEAY 
601 W. ILLINOIS 
HOBBS, NM 88242 
FAX TO: (575)392-6949 

Sampling Date: 11/25/08 
SampleType: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT 
Sample Received By: ML 
Analyzed By: JM 

RCRA METALS 

LAB NO. SAMPLE ID As Ag Ba Cd Cr Pb Hg Se 
(mg/kg) <mgftg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 

ANALYSIS DATE: 12/09/08 12/09/08 12/09/08 12/09/08 12/09/08 12/09/08 12/09/08 12/09/08 
H16437-1 CELL A < 10 < 1.0 215 < 1.0 3.79 <5.0 0.1 <20 
H16437-2 CELLB < 10 <1.0 56.6 < 1.0 3.38 <5.0 <0.1 <20 
H16437-3 CELLC < 10 < 1.0 98.0 <1.0 3.76 <5.0 <0.1 <20 
H16437-4 CELLD < 10 < 1.0 222 <1.0 3.85 <5.0 0.1 <20 
H16437-5 CELL E < 10 < 1.0 60.1 < 1.0 4.13 <5.0 <0.1 <20 
H16437-6 CELL F < 10 < 1.0 14.5 < 1.0 3.35 <5.0 <0.1 <20 
H16437-7 CELL G < 10 < 1.0 24.2 < 1.0 4.23 <5.0 <0.1 <20 
H16437-8 CELL H < 10 < 1.0 63.1 < 1.0 3.64 <5.0 0.1 <20 
H16437-9 CELL I < 10 < 1.0 11.3 < 1.0 3.01 <5.0 <0.1 <20 
H16437-10 CELLJ < 10 < 1.0 12.5 < 1.0 3.01 <5.0 <0.1 <20 
H16437-11 CELLK < 10 < 1.0 13.3 < 1.0 3.41 <5.0 <0.1 <20 
H16437-12 CELL L < 10 < 1.0 109 < 1.6 4.34 <5.0 <0.1 <20 
H16437-13 CELL M < 10 < 1.0 17.2 < 1.0 4.39 <5.0 <0.1 <20 
Quality Control 5.08 0.52 2.48 2.61 2.59 5.26 0.0021 10.4 
True Value QC 5.00 0.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 5.00 0.0020 10.0 
% Recovery 102 104 99.2 104 104 105 105 104 
Relative Standard Deviation 1.0 <0.1 0.4 0.6 0.4 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 

METHODS: EPA 600/4-91/010 200.7 200.7 200.7 200.7 200.7 200.7 245.1 200.7 
Analyses subcontracted to Green Analytical Laboratories, a subsidiary of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Date 

H16437M E. SEAY 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. 
All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable 
service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, 
affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise. Results 
relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 



ARDINAL 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND ' HOBBS, NM 88240 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
EDDIE SEAY CONSULTING 
ATTN: EDDIE SEAY 
601 W. ILLINOIS 
HOBBS, NM 88242 
FAX TO: (575) 392-6949 

Receiving Date: 11/26/08 
Reporting Date: 12/01/08 
Project Owner: J. COOPER 
Project Name: C & C LANDFARM - YEARLY 
Project Location: MONUMENT, NM SECT. 3 

Sampling Date: 11/25/08 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT 
Sample Received By: ML 
Analyzed By: AB/HM 

GRO DRO 
(C 6-C 1 0) (>C 1 0-C 2 8) Cl* 

LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 
ANALYSIS DATE 11/27/08 11/27/08 11/26/08 
H16437-1 CELL A <10.0 <10.0 80 
H16437-2 CELL B <10.0 <10.0 112 
H16437-3 CELLC <10.0 <10.0 112 
H16437-4 CELLD <10.0 <10.0 96 
H16437-5 CELLE <10.0 <10.0 128 
H16437-6 CELL F <10.0 <10.0 <16 
H16437-7 CELLG <10.0 <10.0 <16 
H16437-8 CELLH <10.0 <10.0 96 
H16437-9 CELL I <10.0 <10.0 <16 
H16437-10 CELLJ <10.0 <10.0 <16 
H16437-11 CELLK <10.0 <10.0 <16 
H16437-12 CELL L <10.0 <10.0 208 
H16437-13 CELL M <10.0 <10.0 <16 

Quality Control 588 502 510 
True Value QC 500 500 500 
% Recovery 118 100 102 
Relative Percent Difference 10.0 8.3 <0.1 

METHODS: TPH GRO & DRO: EPA SW-846 8015 M; Std. Methods 4500-CFB 
Note: Analyses performed on 1:4 w:v aqueous extracts. 

Lab DirectorA Date 

H16437 TCL SEAY 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. 
All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable 
service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, 
affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise. Results 
relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 



ARDINAL 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 « 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

Receiving Date: 
Reporting Date: 
Project Owner: 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
EDDIE SEAY CONSULTING 
ATTN: EDDIE SEAY 
601 W. ILLINOIS 
HOBBS, NM 88242 
FAX TO: (575) 392-6949 

11/26/08 
12/01/08 

J. COOPER 
Project Name: C & C LANDFARM - YEARLY 
Project Location: MONUMENT, NM SECT. 3 

Sampling Date: 11/25/08 
SampleType: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT 
Sample Received By: ML 
Analyzed By: AB/ZL 

ETHYL TOTAL 
BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES 

LAB NUMBE SAMPLE ID (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 

ANALYSIS DATE 12/01/08 12/01/08 12/01/08 12/01/08 
H16437-1 CELL A <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H16437-2 CELLB <0.050 <0.050 0.067 <0.300 
H16437-3 CELLC <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 0.428 
H16437-4 CELLD <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H16437-5 CELLE <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H16437-6 CELL F <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H16437-7 CELLG <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H16437-8 CELLH <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H16437-9 CELL I <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H16437-10 CELLJ <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 

Quality Control 0.042 0.045 0.043 0.134 
True Value QC 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.150 
% Recovery 84.0 90.0 86.0 89.3 
Relative Percent Difference 8.8 2.1 1.1 0.7 

METHOD: EPA SW-846 8021B 

TEXAS NELAP CERTIFICATION T104704398-08-TX FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE, 
AND TOTAL XYLENES. 

U ! Q I ! D ' X 

Date 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 

P L E A S E W p j E ' ^ ^ ^ t ^ t f ^ i f t a ^ a g e s . Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. 
All clairH,1rQl&Sg tMste>fc/Kpgence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable 
service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, 
affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise. Results 
relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 



ARDINAL 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 « 101 E. MARLAND ' HOBBS, NM 88240 

Receiving Date: 11/26/08 
Reporting Date: 12/01/08 
Project Owner: J.COOPER 
Project Name: C & C LANDFARM - YEARLY 
Project Location: MONUMENT, NM SECT. 3 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
EDDIE SEAY CONSULTING 
ATTN: EDDIE SEAY 
601 W. ILLINOIS 
HOBBS, NM 88242 
FAX TO: (575) 392-6949 

Sampling Date: 11/25/08 
SampleType: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT 
Sample Received By: ML 
Analyzed By: AB/ZL 

ETHYL TOTAL 
BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES 

LAB NUMBl SAMPLE ID (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 

ANALYSIS DATE 12/01/08 12/01/08 12/01/08 12/01/08 
H16437-11 CELLK <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 0.337 
H16437-12 CELL L <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 
H16437-13 CELL M <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.300 

Quality Control 0.042 0.045 0.043 0.134 
True Value QC 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.150 
% Recovery 84.0 90.0 86.0 89.3 
Relative Percent Difference 8.8 2.1 1.1 0.7 

METHOD: EPA SW-846 8021B 

TEXAS NELAP CERTIFICATION T104704398-08-TX FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE, 
AND TOTAL XYLENES. 

PLEASEKOJ&Jjabiyttand Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. 
All daiira, IraliraJis »s©S5>fte{|igence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable 
service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, 
affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise. Results 
relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 







June 2, 2008 

"•9<C 
m 
o NMOCD Environmental 

ATTN: Brad Jones 
1220 S. Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 

RE: C&CLandfarm 
Quarterly Treatment Zone Test 

Mr. Jones: 

Enclosed are the analytical for the various cells at C & C Landfarm. Samples were taken at 
approximately three feet below the cell lift, and sample holes backfilled with red clay. 

During the sampling, event, an inspection was conducted on the facility, all was in compliance. 

Should you should have any questions, please call. 

Eddie W. Seay, Agent 
Eddie Seay Consulting 
601 W. Illinois 
Hobbs, NM 88242 
(575)392-2236 
seay04@leaco.net 

cc: C & C Landfarm 

Sincerely, 

i 



ARDINAL 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ' 101 E. MARLAND » HOBBS, NM 88240 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
EDDIE SEAY CONSULTING 
ATTN: EDDIE SEAY 
601 W. ILLINOIS 
HOBBS, NM 88242 
FAX TO: (575)392-6949 

Receiving Date: 05/22/08 
Reporting Date: 05/29/08 
Project Owner: J. COOPER 
Project Number: C&C LF. 
Project Location: MONUMENT, NM SECT. 3 

LAB NO. SAMPLE ID 
GRO 

(Ce-C10) 
(mg/kg) 

DRO 

(>C 1 0-C 28) 

(mg/kg) 
BENZENE 
(mg/kg) 

Sampling Date: 05/22/08 
SampleType: SOIL 
Sample Condition. COOL & INTACT 
Sample Received By: ML 
Analyzed By: CK/AB 

ETHYL TOTAL 
TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES 
(mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 

ANALYSIS DATE: 05/23/08 05/23/08 05/27/08 05/27/08 05/27/08 05/27/08 
H14860-1 CELL A <10.0 <10.0 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.030 
H14860-2 CELLB <10.0 <10.0 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.030 
H14860-3 CELLC <10.0 <10.0 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.030 
H14860-4 CELLD <10.0 <10.0 <0.010 O.010 <0.010 <0.030 
H14860-5 CELL F <10.0 <10.0 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 0.032 
H14860-6 CELLG <10.0 <10.0 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 0.033 
H14860-7 CELL H <10.0 <10.0 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 0.007 
H14860-8 CELL I <10.0 <10.0 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.030 
H14860-9 CELLJ <10.0 <10.0 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.030 
H14860-10 CELLK <10.0 <10.0 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.030 
H14860-11 CELL L <10.0 <10.0 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.030 
H14860-12 CELL M <10.0 <10.0 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.030 
H14860-13 CELLE <10.0 <10.0 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.030 

Quality Control 590 458 0.094 0.100 0.096 0.274 
True Value QC 500 500 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.300 
% Recovery 118 91.6 93.7 99.6 96.3 91.4 
Relative Percent Difference 5.3 3.0 0.2 6.5 8.3 17.6 

METHODS: TPH GRO & DRO - EPA SW-846 8015 M; BTEX - SW-846 8260. 

Chemist Date 

H14860BTEXT2 SEAY 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. 
All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable 
service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, 
affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise. Results 
relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 







February 25, 2008 

NMOCD Environmental 
ATTN: Brad Jones 
1220 S. Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 

RE: C&CLandfarm 
Quarterly Test 

Mr. Jones: 

Enclosed are the analytical for the various cells at C & C Landfarm. Samples were taken at 
approximately three feet below the cell lift, and sample holes backfilled with red clay. 

During sampling, an inspection was conducted on the facility, and all was in compliance. 

Should you have any questions, please call. 

Eddie W. Seay, Agent 
Eddie Seay Consulting 
601 W. Illinois 
Hobbs, NM 88242 
(575)392-2236 
seay04@leaco.net 

Sincerely, 



ARDINAL 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 » 101 E. MARLAND ' HOBBS, NM 88240 

Receiving Date: 02/19/08 
Reporting Date: 02/20/08 
Project Owner: J. COOPER 
Project Name: C&C LANDFARM 
Project Location: MONUMENT, NM 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
EDDIE SEAY CONSULTING 
ATTN: EDDIE SEAY 
601 W. ILLINOIS 
HOBBS, NM 88242 
FAX TO: (575)392-6949 

Sampling Date: 02/18/08 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT 
Sample Received By: ML 
Analyzed By: BC 

GRO DRO ETHYL TOTAL 
LAB NO. SAMPLE ID (C 6-C 1 0) (>C 1 0-C 2 8) BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES 

(mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 

ANALYSIS DATE: 02/19/08 02/19/08 02/19/08 02/19/08 02/19/08 02/19/08 
H14276-1 CELL A <10.0 <10.0 <0.004 <0.004 <0.004 <0.012 
H14276-2 CELL B <10.0 <10.0 <0.004 <0.004 <0.004 <0.012 
H14276-3 CELLC <10.0 <10.0 <0.004 <0.004 <0.004 <0.012 
H14276-4 CELL D <10.0 <10.0 <0.004 <0.004 <0.004 <0.012 
H14276-5 CELL E <10.0 <10.0 <0.004 <0.004 <0.004 <0.012 
H14276-6 CELL F <10.0 <10.0 <0.004 <0.004 <0.004 <0.012 
H14276-7 CELL G <10.0 <10.0 <0.004 <0.004 <0.004 <0.012 
H14276-8 CELL H <10.0 <10.0 <0.004 <0.004 <0.004 <0.012 
H14276-9 CELL I <10.0 <10.0 <0.004 <0.004 <0.004 <0.012 
H14276-10 CELLJ <10.0 <10.0 <0.004 <0.004 <0.004 <0.012 
H14276-11 CELLK <10.0 <10.0 <0.004 <0.004 <0.004 <0.012 
H14276-12 CELL L <10.0 <10.0 <0.004 <0.004 <0.004 <0.012 
H14276-13 CELL M <10.0 <10.0 <0.004 <0.004 <0.004 <0.012 
Quality Control 488 432 0.084 0.087 0.086 0.248 
True Value QC 500 500 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.300 
% Recovery 97.6 86.4 84.2 87.0 85.8 82.6 
Relative Percent Difference 2.1 0.1 4.9 6.6 5.8 4.2 

METHODS: TPH GRO & DRO - EPA SW-846 8015 M; BTEX - SW-846 8260. 

H14276 SEAY 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. 
All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable 
service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, 
affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise. Results 
relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 






